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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

In accordance with the request of Quality Infrastructure Corporation (QIC), Allied Geotechnical

Engineers, Inc. (AGE) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) study for the

Bayshore Bikeway Segment 8B for the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG).  The

investigation was performed in conformance with AGE’s proposal dated February 6, 2014, and the

subconsultant agreement entered into by and between QIC and AGE on June 5, 2014.

The project alignment is approximately 1,600 feet long and extends along Bay Boulevard between

Palomar Street and Pacific Avenue as shown on the Location Map (Figure 1).  Elevations along the

bikeway alignment vary from approximately 7 feet to +12 feet above mean sea level (msl)

(GoogleEarth, 2014).  The purpose of this study is to evaluate potential impacts from the presence

of hazardous materials/wastes and contamination at or along the immediate vicinity of the  project

alignment.

1.2 Objective and Scope of Services

The objective of this Phase I ESA study is to review past and present land use practices and site

operations to evaluate the potential presence of recognized environmental conditions to within a one

mile distance from the project alignment.  The scope of this ESA study included a reconnaissance

visit of the project site and adjacent properties, and a review of pertinent records/files maintained

by various local regulatory agencies, and telephone interviews with Mr. Warren Dodd of South Bay 
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

Salt Works; Mr. Tim Ripley, the Public Works Manager for the City of Chula Vista; and Mr. Bryan

Genovese, Senior Engineer for the City of San Diego’s Transportation and Storm Water Department.

The scope of this study did not include a subsurface investigation to collect soil and groundwater

samples for analytical laboratory testing nor did it include a survey to evaluate the possible presence

of radon and/or methane gases on the project site.  Furthermore, our study also did not include an

assessment of potential hazards associated with the presence of  asbestos, lead-based paint, lead in

drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene,

health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor quality or electromagnetic fields. 

The guidelines used for the definition of hazardous materials/hazardous wastes, as used in this

report, are referenced in the California Code of Regulations (CCR) “Title 22, Division 4.5".  The

report has been prepared in general accordance with the procedures presented in ASTM E1527 - 13

(Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessment: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Process) and ASTM E2600-10 (Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property

Involved in Real Estate Transactions).

1.3 Credentials

This report has been prepared by AGE under the professional supervision of the project manager

whose name and signature appears on the letter of transmittal.  The information presented in this

report has received appropriate technical review, and the opinions represent professional judgements

which are based upon an interpretation of the data gathered during this Phase I ESA study and

AGE’s experience in geotechnical and environmental consulting engineering services.
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

1.4 Geologic Conditions 

The proposed bikeway alignment traverses level to very gently sloping terrain in the South Bay,

along the western edge of the Nestor marine terrace. The published geologic maps indicate that the

majority of the alignment is underlain by undivided Old Paralic Deposits of late to middle

Pleistocene age (Kennedy and Tan, 2008). These deposits are also referred to as undivided Bay Point

Formation and an unnamed, nearshore marine sandstone (Kennedy and Tan, 1977).  The deposits

are generally described as poorly sorted, moderately permeable, reddish-brown, interfingered

strandline, beach, estuarine and colluvial deposits composed of siltstone, sandstone and

conglomerate that rests on the Nestor Terrace. 

Young Alluvial Deposits of Holocene to late Pleistocene age (Kennedy and Tan, 2008) are mapped

at the southerly terminus of the alignment. The alluvium is a flood plain deposit associated with the

Otay River to the south. The deposits are described as poorly consolidated, poorly sorted, permeable

flood plain deposits of sandy, silty, or clay bearing alluvium.

Artificial man-made fill is mapped west of the bikeway alignment. The fill is primarily associated

with development of the existing large-scale salt mining operation in the south portion of San Diego

Bay.  There are no known (mapped) faults or landslides along the bikeway alignment.

A review of the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Survey Geographic database

(SSURGO) data base indicates that the project site is underlain by Class D (very slow infiltration)

soils with 35% or less passing the U.S. Standard #200 sieve.  Corrosion potential is generally

considered high.  Visual observation of the exposed cuts in the vicinity of the project site indicates

that the site is primarily underlain by Class D soil.
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

1.5 Hydrogeologic Conditions

The project site lies within the Otay Hydrologic Area of the Otay Hydrologic Unit (HU)  as

designated by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB), San Diego Region

(9). Groundwater in this area has a potential beneficial use for agricultural, municipal and industrial

supply. 

The Otay HU is approximately 160 square miles, and is comprised of the Coronado, Otay, and

Dulzura Hydrologic areas. The major drainage system in the Otay HU is the Otay River and its

tributaries. Lower Otay Reservoir is also within the HU, and is the terminus of the second San Diego

Aqueduct. Major  population centers in the western portion of the Otay HU  include the City of

Coronado, portions of the Cities of Imperial Beach and Chula Vista,  and portions of the South Bay

communities of Palm City and Otay Mesa in the City of San Diego. The eastern portion of the HU

is largely rural, and includes the small communities of Dulzura and Engineer Springs.

Depth to groundwater along the bikeway alignment  is anticipated to be at or slightly above the water

level in San Diego Bay, and is expected to change on a daily basis in response to tidal fluctuations. 

Shallow perched water conditions may also occur in certain areas along the project alignment,

especially during the wet seasons.  Groundwater monitoring was performed at an ARCO service

station located at 800 Palomar Street (approximately 1/8 mile east of the northern terminus of the

bikeway alignment) by Stantec between 2004 and 2012. Stantec monitored a total of nine wells, and

reported groundwater at elevations varying between approximately +7.65 feet msl and +11.00 feet

msl (2012).
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

The project alignment is not located within the 100 and/or 500 year flood zones (EDR, 2014). The

100 year flood zone is located immediately west of the alignment, encompassing the adjacent salt

mining operation, with the 100 and 500 year flood zones located to the south and east of the project

alignment within the Otay River valley. 
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK 

The scope of this  Phase I ESA study included the performance of several tasks which are more fully

described in the following sections. 

2.1 Records Review

In order to assess whether current or past land uses at or adjacent to the project site may have created

a potential for contamination of the project site, we performed a review of readily available public

records maintained by various Federal, State, and Local environmental regulatory agencies.  The

database search was performed by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  An electronic copy

of EDR’s Radius Map Report is presented in Appendix A.  The limit of the database search which

extends one mile from the project alignment is shown on the EDR Data Map which is included in

the Radius Map Report.

The available database records were reviewed for the following areas:

• To 1.0 mile outside the limits of the project site for registered underground storage

tanks (USTs) and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) generators;

• To 1.0 mile outside the limits of the project site for leaking USTs, landfill sites, and

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information

System (CERCLIS) sites; and

• To 1.0 mile outside the limits of the project site for RCRA treatment, storage and

disposal facilities, and State and Federal superfund sites.
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

A description of the databases searched by EDR is presented on Pages GR-1 through GR-43 of the

EDR report.  A summary of the sites of potential concern identified in the EDR report is presented

on pages 8 through 179 of the EDR report.  The approximate locations of these sites are shown on

the EDR Data Map.

EDR was also requested to provide historical topographic maps, aerial photographs, city directory

abstract and Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps.  The Historical topographic maps and aerial photographs

were used to evaluate historical development and land usage along the project alignment.

The City Directory Abstracts provide detailed historical information for the surrounding area along

the project alignment.  Published for United States cities and towns since the 18th century, city

directories identify the property name and use, such as gas stations and dry cleaners.  Dating from

the early 1800's these directories provide key historical information on the occupancy history via a

"reverse phone directory" in which streets are listed alphabetically and occupants are shown for each

street number listed.

The Sanborn Maps were originally created for assessing fire insurance liability in urbanized areas

in the United States.  The maps include detailed information regarding town and building

information in approximately 12,000 US towns and cities from 1867 to 2007.  The Sanborn maps

themselves are large-scale lithographed street plans at a scale of 50 feet to one inch (1:600) on 21

by 25 inches (53 by 64 cm) sheets of paper.  The maps were published in volumes, bound and then

updated until the subsequent volume was produced.  Today, Sanborn maps are primarily used for

historical research.  EDR, however, reported that no historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are

available for the project alignment and surrounding area.

Copies of the topographic maps, aerial photographs, city directory abstract and EDR Certified

Sanborn Map Report are also included in Appendix A.
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

2.2 Site Reconnaissance  

Messrs. Nicholas Barnes and  Sani Sutanto from AGE conducted a site reconnaissance visit on

August 11, 2014.  The purpose of this site reconnaissance was to observe the existing site conditions

with regard to the presence of the Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) which were

identified in the EDR report as discussed in this report.

Pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13, a REC is described as the presence or likely presence of any

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the

environment; (2) under conditions indicative or a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions

that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. 

The term includes the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions 

in compliance with laws and regulations.  The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions

that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that

generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate

governmental agencies.

A summary of our site reconnaissance is presented herein.  Selected photographs taken during the

site reconnaissance visit are presented in Appendix B.  The sites discussed herein are identified by

their EDR Map ID numbers. 
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

Our site reconnaissance started at ARCO Service Station at 800 Palomar Street (EDR Map ID Nos.

36 - 41) which is currently active, and proceeded west along Palomar Street to Bay Boulevard.  We

then continued along Bay Boulevard which is bounded to the south by the South Bay Salt Works

(EDR Map ID Nos. C4, B5, B15, and B17).  The South Bay Salt Works facility also includes a

maintenance yard located on the east side of Bay Boulevard, across from the main entrance to the

facility.  A 10,000-gallon above ground fuel tank was observed at the maintenance yard.

The site reconnaissance then continued east along Anita Street, then north along West Frontage Road

to the CAL MEX facility (EDR Map ID No. 29) which is now a residential duplex.  The

reconnaissance then head south along West Frontage Road to Main Street, then east across Interstate

5, north along Silvan Street, and west along Anita Street to La Salle Trucking (EDR Map ID No.

N65 - N68).  The site is currently occupied by Seagate Produce.  The remainder of reconnaissance

consist of a drive by along Industrial Boulevard and Hollister Street.

In addition to the visual indications of the presence of underground storage tanks and/or activities

involving the usage, storage or disposal of  hazardous materials within the properties which are

discussed in Table 1, we also observed some monitoring wells installed on the properties.  Surficial

staining typical of leaking vehicle undercarriages was observed on asphalt and concrete pavement

in areas throughout the project study area.  Additionally, retail quantities of paints and/or cleaning

or maintenance products and scattered debris were observed at several construction sites within the

project study area.  However, no chemical odors were detected during the reconnaissance.

Existing improvements observed during the field reconnaissance range from single and multi family

residences, retail and office complexes, railroad track, park and recreation facilities, and several large

warehouse and manufacturing facilities.
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

2.3 Data Interpretation and Reporting 

This task involves the preparation of a written report to present a summary of our findings, opinions

and recommendations based on the information gathered from our site reconnaissance and records

review.
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SECTION THREE           GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES 
RECORDS REVIEW

3.0 GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES RECORDS REVIEW

3.1 Environmental Data Resources Radius Map Report 

For the purpose of this study, AGE retained the services of Environmental Data Resources (EDR)

to conduct a search of Federal, State and Local environmental regulatory agency databases in

conformance with the ASTM E1527 - 13 search parameters.

3.2 Records Review

Records with regard to the history/background and current status information for the sites of concern

were obtained from the Geotracker website database records.

3.3 Historic Aerial Photographs, Topographical and Sanborn Maps

Available aerial photographs and topographical maps pertaining to the general site area were

reviewed to assess historical usage of the project site and surrounding areas.  Historical aerial

photographs that were reviewed cover the years 1953, 1966, 1974, 1980, 1990, 1994, 2005, 2009,

2010 and 2012.  Topographical maps that were reviewed cover the years 1904, 1930, 1943, 1953,

1967, 1975, 1991 and 1996.  City directory abstract covers the years from 1903 through 2013.  No

historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are available for the project area. 
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4.0 SITE HISTORY 

The proposed bikeway alignment is located immediately east of south San Diego Bay, north of the

Otay River.  The South Bay Salt Works abuts the alignment to the west.  The salt works site is

approximately 1300 acres in size, and lies within the South San Diego Bay unit of the San Diego

National Wildlife Refuge-Complex (NWR), United States Department of Interior Fish and Wildlife

Service (USFWS).  Several species of threatened or endangered birds live or feed in the salt ponds.

A review of the 1904 topographic map shows a community named “Fruitdale” in the general vicinity

of the bikeway alignment.  The map also depicts a street that appears to be Bay Boulevard but the

street is not named.  No other nearby streets are shown.  The San Diego and Arizona Eastern

Railroad (SD&AE) which parallels the northern portion of the proposed bikeway alignment along

Bay Boulevard was in existence but was referred to as the “Coronado Railroad”.  The salt

evaporation ponds are not shown, although our research indicates that the salt mining had been

ongoing since the 1870s.

The 1930 topographic map depicts Bay Boulevard, Main Street, Anita Street, and Dorothy Street

within the community of Fruitdale. The map also depicts tidal marshes in San Diego Bay

immediately west of Bay Boulevard, and shows the SD&AE railroad tracks (now referred to as the

Southern Pacific Lines) crossing the tidal marsh. The salt evaporation ponds are not depicted, but

a place name of La Punta is shown at the present day location of the ponds. The salt mining company

was originally named La Punta Salt Works.
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SECTION FOUR           SITE HISTORY

The salt works are named on the 1943 topographic map, and a solid area of land is shown on the map

at the present day location of the salt evaporation ponds. No tidal marshes are shown. The map also

depicts several additional side streets in Fruitdale, including Ada and Palomar Streets. The railroad

was then referred to as both SD&AE and Southern Pacific.

By 1953 Interstate 5, also referred to as the “Montgomery Freeway”, had been built east of Bay

Boulevard.  The freeway was originally only two lanes in each direction, and bisected Anita,

Dorothy, Ada and Palomar Streets. New frontage roads were constructed on both sides of the

freeway. Freeway access from  Palomar Street was by way of the frontage roads. At that time

Palomar Street did not continue eastward into Chula Vista,  and the Palomar Street freeway bridge

had not been built. Entrance and exit ramps at Main Street were also configured differently than

today’s freeway. The railroad is referred to as SD&AE. 

By 1967 a freeway bridge had been built on Palomar Street over I-5, and Palomar Street had been

extended eastward into Chula Vista. Freeway entrance and exit ramps on Palomar Street had been

re-aligned, which included building two circular ramps north of Palomar Street on either side of the

freeway. No changes had been made to the Main street entrance and exit ramps. The community

name of  Fruitdale was no longer shown on the 1967 map. Several structures which appear to

represent the South Bay Power Plant are shown on the map but were not named.

By 1975 I-5 had been widened to 4 lanes in each direction, and the freeway interchanges at Main and

Palomar Streets had been rebuilt to their present configurations. Streets in the adjacent community

also appear similar to their present day configurations,  and appreciable residential and commercial

developments had been added along the I-5 corridor, with most of the commercial development

located between Anita and Main Streets. Some additional residential and commercial development 
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occurred between 1975 and 1990. No significant developments occurred in the immediate vicinity

of the bikeway alignment from 1990 to the present day, aside from some residential redevelopment

projects east of I-5.

The salt works has been in existence since the early 1870s and were previously known as La Punta

Salt Works (1871-1901), Western Salt Works (1902-1999), and South Bay Salt Works (2000 -

present time) (NPS, undated).  Most of the original salt works structures and evaporation ponds were

severely damaged by the “Hatfield” floods of 1916 which ruptured  the original Lower Otay Dam.

The facility was rebuilt in the following years, and many of the rebuilt structures exist to this day.

The facility included a narrow gauge railroad to transport the salt during harvesting, but the track was

eventually dismantled in the 1970s. 

The SD&AE railroad that abuts the west side of the bikeway alignment reportedly dates to the 1880s

(NPS, undated). The railroad stimulated bayside industrial and residential growth in the South Bay,

helping to create the communities of Chula Vista, Oneonta (Imperial Beach), and Otay.  During the

late 1800s and early 1900s the inland portions of Chula Vista and Otay Mesa were largely rural, and

agriculture was the primary business (www.sandiego.org).   

Agriculture gradually became replaced by residential and commercial development which

accelerated following World War II over much of San Diego County including the South Bay. The

1953 aerial photograph shows a mixture of agricultural and residential development in the vicinity

of the proposed bikeway alignment and in adjoining areas to the east. The salt works and evaporation

ponds are visible in the photo, and  appear similar to the present day photo. The Interstate 5 freeway

is shown on the 1953 photograph but had only 2 lanes each direction at that time.
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SECTION FOUR           SITE HISTORY

Construction of the South Bay Power Plant was initiated in 1958. Unit 1 became operational in 1960,

followed by Units 2, 3, and 4 in 1962, 1964 and 1971, respectively (www.portofsandiego.com).  The

power plant site is located approximately 0.6 miles north northwest of the bikeway alignment. The

power plant was shut down in 2010, and demolished in 2013. The City of Chula Vista Master Plan

envisions redevelopment of the power plant property with a public park, RV park, an industrial park,

and buffer zones following completion of site remediation for potential contaminants.
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OPINIONS

5.0 DISCUSSION, FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Based on the results of this ESA  study, we would like to present the following summary of our

findings, opinions and recommendations with regard to the historic and current environmental

conditions and issues at the project site.

5.1 Low Risk Sites

The EDR report lists a total of 82 sites in the project study area as having potential environmental

risks.  Some of the listings are duplicates due to changes in ownership, and some listings merely

provide a  history of property names over the years.  Further information regarding these sites was

obtained from Geotracker and from our site reconnaissance to determine the potential risk posed by

these sites.  Based on a review of the available background information and visual site observations,

it is our opinion that, the majority of the sites identified in the EDR report are not likely to pose a

major environmental hazard to the proposed project alignment.  A summary of these low risk sites

is presented in Table 1 on the next page.
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

A1, A9 &

A10

R & L Performance Auto

Service

887 Palomar Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

 Auto shop. Permitted as small quantity generator and has

received citations mainly pertaining to

administrative and waste handling issues.  No

USTs. 

A6 887 Palomar Street 

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Storm drain inlet 300,000 gallons fire water suppression runoff

from a fire that occurred on 10/21/2006. This

incident happened more than 7 years ago and is

not expected to impact the project alignment.

B2 &B3 Von’s & Brownie’s

Trucking

1470 Bay Boulevard, Lot 4

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Trucking company. Oxygenated solvent wastes maintained on-site. 

No UST’s.

B7 H.G. Sent, Inc.

1470 Bay Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Waste handling. Recycling of waste oil, hydrocarbon solvents,

and off-specification, aged or surplus organics

at  South Bay Salt Works.  No USTs.

C8 GGTW LLC.

1475 Bay Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Waste handling. Facility treats or disposes of liquid and/or

semisolid wastes. Considered a minor threat to

water quality.  No USTs.

A11 881 Palomar Street.

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Business name

listing only.

Listing of prior and past business names from

2004 to 2012.
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

12 1623 Frontage Road.

Otay, CA 

Accident report. Vehicle hit a transformer and fire hydrant on

3/28/2003.  Approximately 70 gallons of

mineral oil discharged into drainage ditch and

nearby waterway.  Incident occurred in

southerly portion of project alignment.  Minor

release not expected to impact the project

alignment.

A13 Alpha Engine

Rebuilders/Auto S

887 Palomar Street

Chula Vista CA 91911

Auto shop. Small quantity generator.  No UST’s.

B14 Arbor West, Inc.

895 Ada Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Business Small quantity generator of  unspecified oil

containing wastes.  No UST’s.

B15 HG Fenton Co.

1470 Bay Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA 91912

Business Organic solids, unspecified oil containing

wastes and contaminated soils were removed

from site from  1997-1999.  No UST’s.

D16

&D18

Kar’s Machine Shop

876 Ada Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Machine shop. No UST’s.

E19 Palomar Gas and Car

Wash

878 Stella Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911 

Car wash. No USTs.
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

E20 Cogswell Marine &

Motorsports, Inc.

865 Stella Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Waste handling. Generates organic solids and unspecified

organic liquids for offsite treatment or

incineration.  No UST’s.

D21 A & C Machine Shop &

Auto Repair

876 Ada Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Auto shop. No UST’s.

B23 Apex Bulk Commodities,

Inc.

1470 Bay Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Business Violations for improper hazardous waste

disposal.  No UST’s.

24 KSWB 5

1696 Frontage Road

Chula Vista, CA 91911

TV Station. Unspecified organic liquid mixture disposed of

at transfer station.   No UST’s.

25 & H44 Shell Oil Service Station

801 Palomar Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Auto shop. Licensed large quantity generator of hazardous

waste.  No record of USTs. 

26, 27 &

28

866 Elise Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Unknown. Listing of historic auto shop.
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

29 CAL MEX

869 Dorothy Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Gas station. Two USTs were removed in 1994.  Case was

opened in 1994 and closed in 1996.  Media

affected limited to soil only.  The site located

less than 1/8 mile east (upgradient) from the

project alignment.

Considering that the release was limited to soil

only and the age of the release, this case is not

anticipated to impact the project alignment. 

Furthermore, the site is currently occupied by a

residential duplex.

F30 1550 Frontage Road

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Unknown. Listing of historic auto shop.

31 Western Magnesium

1135 Bay Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Business. Soil contamination only.  Western Magnesium

entered into a voluntary Cleanup Agreement in

1995.  No contaminants were found. 

Deptartment of Toxic Substances Control

(DTSC) determined that the site does not pose

a threat to human health or the environment. 

“No Further Action” status granted in 1995. 

32 1515 Frontage Road

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Unknown. Listing of historic auto shop.

G33 1150 Walnut Avenue

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Unknown. Listing of historic auto shop.
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

H34 Palomar Mobil Service

796 Palomar Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Unknown. Listing of historic auto shop.

I35 & I47 Mesa Microwave, Inc.

2232 Verus Street, Ste F &

G

San Diego, CA

Business. No USTs.

G42 FTC

1165 Walnut Avenue

San Diego, CA

Business Small quantity generator.  No USTs. 

J43 Lots on Ada Street, 

808 Ada Street 

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Empty lot The parcels were previously occupied by

single-family residences but are now vacant

and fenced. A report by BB Environmental

(2014) revealed that levels of chlorinated

pesticides in shallow soils on site exceed Office

of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment

for residential setting.  No USTs.  The parcels

are located greater than 1/8 mile east of the

project alignment. 

45 Home Depot USA Inc. HD

WC0015

2201 Versus Street

San Diego, CA 92154

Retail facility. No USTs.
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

K48 Security Environmental

Systems, Inc.

803Anita Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Business No USTs.

H49 790 Palomar Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Unknown. Listing of historic auto shop.

H50 Palomar Trans

780 Palomar Street, Ste. G

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Auto shop. No USTs.

H51 Lots in Ada Street

808 Ada Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Empty lot Pesticide and chlorinated hydrocarbon

contamination in soil only.  Case was closed in

2013.  The site is located 1,100 feet east of the

project alignment.  Contamination is limited to

soil only and not expected to impact the project

alignment. 

K52 &

K53

Circuit Technology, Inc.

789 Anita Street

Chula Vista, CA

Business No USTs.

L54 7005 Alamitos Ave.

San Diego, CA 92154

Unknown. Listing of historic auto shop.

L55 7015 Alamitos Avenue

San Diego, CA 92154

Unknown. Listing of historic auto shop.
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

K56 &

K57 

Bay Bridge Brewing

779 Anita Street

Chula Vista, CA

Brewery One UST installed in 1970 and removed in

1987.  No release reported.  Site is located

1,200 feet east of the project site.

58 Custom Printing Inks Ltd.

7025 Alamitos Avenue

San Diego, CA

Business No USTs.

59 WMC Corp.

1150 Bay Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA

Business Archived site.  Completed in 1990.

60 CIMA Property

765 Palomar Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Empty lot. Pesticide contamination in soil only.  Case was

closed in 2013.  The site is located 1,500 feet

east of the project alignment.  Contamination is

limited to soil only and not expected to impact

the project alignment. 

61 Mims Plating

2244 Main Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Industrial Cadmium contamination in soil at abandoned

plating facility. County of San Diego

Department of Environmental Health (DEH)

determined that the metal does not pose a threat

to groundwater due to its lack of mobility. 

Case was closed on 11/03/2011.

The site is located 1,500 feet east of the project

alignment.  Contamination is limited to soil

only and not expected to impact the project

alignment. 
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

M62 &

M63

Public Storage Facility

(Meth Case)

2317 Main Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Public storage An illegal drug lab produced methamphetamine

in Unit C-99 at this storage facility.  The

County of San Diego DEH concluded that drug

residue at site was mitigated.  Case was closed

as of 3/8/2011.

The site is located 2,000 feet southeast of the

project alignment.  The case is not expected to

impact the project alignment. 

64 Terra Bella Nursery, Inc.

302 Hollister Street

San Diego, CA

Nursery No USTs.

N65 -

N68

LaSalle Trucking

684 Anita Street

Chula Vista, CA 92011

Trucking company. Eight USTs were removed between 1990 and

2004.  Case was closed on 05/08/1996.  The

site is located 2,200 feet northeast of the

project alignment.  The case is not expected to

impact the project alignment.  Furthermore, the

site is currently occupied by Seagate Produce

Company.

69 West Auto Wreckers

2365 Main Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Auto wrecker. Unspecified soil contamination.  Received

“Case Closure” status from the County of San

Diego DEH in 2001.  The site is located 2,200

feet northeast of the project alignment.  The

case is not expected to impact the project

alignment. 
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

70 RTA International

1008 Industrial Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Business A UST was removed on March 27, 2007, at

which time approximately 40 cubic yards of

hydrocarbon impacted soil was also removed.

Ongoing monitoring indicates that

hydrocarbons in soil are stable, and that

dissolved phase hydrocarbons in groundwater

are stable or decreasing.    Received “Case

Closure” status from the County of San Diego

DEH in 2014. 

The site is located 2,400 feet north of the

project alignment.  The case is not expected to

impact the project alignment. 

71 RePlanet LLC

660 Palomar Street

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Recycling facility. No USTs.
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

O72

through

O77

California Commercial

Asphalt

387 Hollister Street

San Diego, CA 92054

Asphalt factory Seven USTs were removed in 1991 and 1999. 

During removal of two diesel tanks in 1999,

contamination was detected based on analytical

testing.  Approximately 252 cubic yards of soil

was removed.  Ground water monitoring and

testing indicate no ground water risks. 

Received “Case Closure” status from the

County of San Diego DEH in 2002.

The site is located 2,500 feet southeast of the

project alignment.  The case is not expected to

impact the project alignment. 

78 Bay View RV and Boat

Storage

995 Bay Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Contamination of soil only with waste, motor,

hydraulic and lubricating oils.  County of San

Diego DEH letter dated November 21, 2012

indicates the case is open, and that DEH must

be notified if excavation or redevelopment is

planned.

The site is located 2,600 feet north of the

project alignment.  The case is not expected to

impact the project alignment. 
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TABLE 1

Listing of Low Risk Sites

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/ Address Description Reasons for Low Risk Designation

P79 - P81 Duke Energy- South Bay

Power Plant

990 Bay Boulevard

Chula Vista, CA 91911

Former Power

Plant facility.

Site of former power plant which was

demolished on February 2, 2013.  While in

operation the facility was a large scale

generator of hazardous waste, including the

release of smokestack emissions.  A prior

LUST soil contamination case was closed in

1988.  Site is classified as  a Toxic Pit Site

suspected of containing hazardous wastes.  Site 

remediation is currently ongoing.  The site is

located approximately 0.6 miles north of the

project alignment.  Considering that the flow of

groundwater beneath this site is not likely to go

southwards, this case is not expected to impact

the project alignment. 

82 Ratner Corporation

642 Arizona Street

Chula Vista, CA 92011

Business Prior unauthorized release of diesel

contamination affecting soils only was

investigated in 1992 and received “Case

Closure” status from the County of San Diego

DEH in 2004.  An earlier unauthorized release

of undisclosed nature was closed by the County

of San Diego DEH in 1996.

Site located approximately 4,000 feet northeast

of bikeway alignment.  The case is not

expected to impact the project alignment. 
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5.2 High Risk Sites

The sites discussed below is considered to pose a high risk for environmental contamination to the

proposed bikeway alignment.

5.2.1 ARCO Service Station at 800 Palomar Street, Chula Vista, CA 91911 (EDR Map ID

Nos. H36 - H41)

Soil contaminants consisting of petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE  were discovered at the site in

March 2003 during dispenser and product line replacement activities.  Based on the contamination,

Site Assessment and Mitigation (SAM) Case No. H20112-001 was opened in June 2003.  The report

prepared by Stantec (2012) determined that the majority of hydrocarbon impacted soil contamination

remained on-site.  MTBE concentrations greater than 1mg/kg in soil was found at depths  between

40 and 45 feet bgs in the southerly portion of the site, possibly extending offsite below Walnut

Avenue and Palomar Street.  Stantec also determined that dissolved benzene and MTBE in

groundwater largely remained on-site, with the concentrations attenuating a short distance offsite. 

Groundwater flow at the site was determined to be in a northwesterly direction.  The site elevation

is approximately 51 feet higher than the project alignment, and depth to groundwater at the site

varied from 37.7 to 46.13 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Stantec recommended conducting a sensitive receptor survey and corrective action plan.  Stantec

reported that this may conclude that  natural attenuation is  the recommended means of remediation

at the site, and a possible recommendation that the site be considered for no further action.  Stantec

also recommended continuing the groundwater monitoring program.
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Based on the Stantec findings, it appears unlikely that hydrocarbon contamination from the ARCO

site will affect the project alignment.  Furthermore, the ARCO site is located across Interstate 5,

approximately 1/8 mile east of the northern terminus of the bikeway alignment, and the soil and

groundwater contamination is reported to be largely confined to the immediate footprint of the

service station site.  Additionally, the report states that groundwater flow at the ARCO site is in a

northwesterly direction, which is in a direction away from the bikeway alignment.  However, it must

be noted that large volume dewatering operations at the project site may result in migration of

contaminated ground water from the ARCO site towards the project alignment.

5.2.2 South Bay Salt Works, 1470-1475 Bay Boulevard, Chula Vista, California (EDR

Map ID C4, B5, B15, and B17).

The South Bay Salt Works abuts the west side of the bikeway alignment along Bay Boulevard and

West Frontage Road. The EDR database indicates that in 1997 approximately 0.2 tons of

contaminated soil from a site cleanup was disposed of at a transfer station.  In 1998, three

underground storage tanks were removed from the site.  There are no reports of leaks/releases from

the tanks.  The database also indicates that hazardous materials which include hydrocarbon solvents,

waste oil and mixed oil, and off specification, aged or surplus organics were transported from the

site during the periods from 1998 to 2002, and between 2008 and 2012.  

The facility also received two administrative violation citations in 2012; one citation for not

maintaining hazardous waste receipts/manifests on-site for 3 years,  and a second citation for not

maintaining personnel training documents.   No air pollution or other air quality issues pertaining

to the salt mining operations are contained in the  EDR records.  
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It must be noted, however, that under certain atmospheric conditions, there may be a potential health

hazard from airborne particles originating from the salt ponds.  The degree of public health risk is

dependent on the type, frequency and duration of  exposure and can therefore be anticipated to be

low to very low for people who infrequently or only occasionally use the bikeway.

A telephone interview was conducted on September 9, 2014 with Mr. Warren Dodd, who is part of

the ownership group of the South Bay Salt Works. Mr. Dodd informed us that he had no additional

information to add to our existing information.

5.3 Interviews with Cities of Chula Vista and San Diego 

A telephone interview was conducted on September 11, 2014 with Mr. Tim Ripley, Public Works

Manager for the city of Chula Vista.  Mr. Ripley informed us that the city has no underground

utilities along Bay Boulevard, but that sewer and storm drains are present along West Frontage Road. 

The City of Chula Vista’s public work activities along Bay Boulevard are limited to pavement repair

and resurfacing.  Mr. Ripley is not aware of any contamination which was encountered during past

excavations associated with the construction and installation of the sewer and storm drain facilities

along West Frontage Road.  Mr. Ripley also informed us that household items were occasionally

illegally dumped near the intersection of Bay Boulevard and Anita Street.  The dumped items are

removed by city personnel.  The City of Chula Vista does not maintain a record of the removed

household items.

We also conducted a telephone interview with Mr. Bryan Genovese, Senior Engineer for the City

of San Diego’s Transportation and Storm Water Department, on September 12, 2014.  Mr. Genovese

stated that to his best recollection, the City of San Diego does not have any improvements along Bay

Boulevard and West Frontage Street.  Therefore, he is unable to provide any information with regard 
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to the potential of encountering hazardous soil and groundwater along these two streets.  To provide

more definitive answer would require additional research which should be requested by the

SANDAG’s project manager through the City of San Diego’s liaison for the project.

5.4 Conclusions 

The ARCO Service Station is located approximately 1/8 mile east of the project alignment, and the

case is currently open and involves groundwater contamination.  However, the ARCO Service is

located across the Interstate 5, and groundwater flow at the site is in a northwesterly direction.  It is

unlikely that groundwater contamination from the ARCO site to impact the proposed project.  It must

be noted, that in the event that large volume dewatering operations are performed, either for the

proposed project or any nearby projects, there is a potential that contaminated groundwater may

migrate toward the project alignment.  We do recommend, that in the event that dewatering is

performed for construction of the project, it is recommended that the groundwater be tested for the

presence of hazardous substances.  The contractor should be prepared to handle and dispose of such

materials in accordance with current industry practices and applicable Local, State and Federal

regulations.  

The last three USTs at the South Bay Salt Works were removed in 1998 and groundwater flow is in

a westerly direction.  It is unlikely that these USTs will impact the proposed project.  Currently the

South Bay Salt Works uses an above ground storage tank (AST).  The AST is located in their

maintenance yard on the east side of Bay Boulevard.  No visual observations of long term

leaks/releases from the AST were observed at the time of our site reconnaissance. The DEH

inspection records did not indicate any leaks/releases in connection with the AST.  Therefore, it is

our opinion that the presence of the AST is not likely to impact the proposed project.  It is noted that

during high wind, airborne particles from the salt ponds may drift toward the project alignment.
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6.0 LIMITATIONS

This Phase I ESA report has been prepared for the sole use of Quality Infrastructure Enginering and

SANDAG.  The information obtained is only relevant for the dates of the records that were reviewed

and as of the date of our last site visit on August 11, 2014.  Consequently, this report will require

periodic updates as conditions within the project study area may change or as additional information

becomes available.  Other parties who use or rely on the findings and conclusions of this report shall

do so at their own risk.  Furthermore, because the scope of this Phase I ESA  was limited, it is

possible that currently unrecognized conditions or contamination might exist at the project site.

AGE has performed this assessment in accordance with the authorized scope of work and generally

accepted practices in the field of environmental consulting engineering.  No warranties, either

expressed or implied, are made by AGE.  The records search performed for this study was limited

to information available from public sources.  This information is subject to continuous change and

is frequently incomplete.  Unless AGE has actual knowledge to the contrary, information obtained

from interviews or provided to AGE by the regulatory agencies has been assumed to be correct and

complete.  AGE does not assume any liability for misrepresentation of information or for items not

visible, accessible, or present at the project site at the time of our site reconnaissance visit.   

There is no investigation which is thorough enough to preclude the presence of substances on the

subject property which presently, or in the future, may be considered hazardous.  Because regulatory

agency evaluation criteria are constantly changing, concentrations of contaminants that are currently

considered to be acceptable may, in the future, become subject to different and more stringent

regulatory standards.  
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Where records indicate that prior remedial work or tank removals have occurred, there is a risk that

the work may not have been performed correctly or completely.  In these cases, if the regulatory

agency has approved the closure of the tank or other work done, we have assumed that the work was

done properly and in complete conformance with said regulatory agency standards.

Professional opinions, conclusions, and judgments expressed in this report are based on AGE's

understanding and interpretation of current regulatory standards and the available historical

information and documents reviewed, and visual observations of the current conditions at the project

site, and should not be construed as legal opinions.
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APPENDIX A

EDR REPORTS



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Bayshore Bikeway Segment 8B

Bikeshore Bikeway Between Palomar & Main

San Diego, CA 92154

Inquiry Number: 4017097.3

July 24, 2014



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 7/24/14

Site Name:
Bayshore Bikeway Segment 8B
Bikeshore Bikeway Between
San Diego, CA 92154

Client Name:
Allied Geotechnical
9500 Cuyamaca
Santee, CA 92071

Contact: Sani SutantoEDR Inquiry # 4017097.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Allied
Geotechnical were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of
fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and
others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Bayshore Bikeway Segment 8B
Address: Bikeshore Bikeway Between Palomar & Main
City, State, Zip: San Diego, CA 92154
Cross Street:
P.O. # 71C2
Project: Bayshore Bikeway Segment 8B
Certification # AC19-4DBD-AB16

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # AC19-4DBD-AB16

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Allied Geotechnical (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Bayshore Bikeway Segment 8B

Bikeshore Bikeway Between Palomar & Main

San Diego, CA 92154

Inquiry Number: 4017097.4

July 24, 2014



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

Unsurveyed Area on the Topographic Map
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SCALE: 1:250000

SITE NAME: Bayshore Bikeway Segment 8B
 ADDRESS: Bikeshore Bikeway Between

Palomar & Main

San Diego, CA 92154
LAT/LONG: 32.5998 / -117.0916

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4017097.4
RESEARCH DATE: 07/24/2014



Historical Topographic Map

Unsurveyed Area on the Topographic Map
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Historical Topographic Map

Unsurveyed Area on the Topographic Map
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Historical Topographic Map
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Historical Topographic Map
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Bayshore Bikeway Segment 8B

Bikeshore Bikeway Between Palomar & Main

San Diego, CA 92154
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July 29, 2014



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	July 29, 2014

Target Property:
Bikeshore Bikeway Between Palomar & Main

San Diego, CA 92154

Year Scale Details Source

1953 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1953 EDR

1966 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1966 EDR

1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1974 AMI

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1980 USGS

1990 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1990 AMI

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' /DOQQ - acquisition dates: 1994 EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 EDR

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 EDR

2012 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 EDR
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1903 through 2013.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works.  Reproduction of City Directories without 
permission of the publisher may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2013 Cole Information Services - X X -

2008 Cole Information Services - X X -

2006 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X -

2000 Haines & Company - X X X

1995 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - - - -

1992 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1991 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - - - -

1989 Pacific Bell - X X -

1985 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - - - -

1984 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1980 Pacific Telephone - - - -

1976 Luskey Brothers & Co., Inc. - - - -

1975 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1971 Community Directory Co. - - - -

1970 John M. Ducy - - - -
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1966 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1965 Community Directory Co. - - - -

1962 Community Directory Co. - - - -

1961 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1960 The Pacific Telephone  Telegraph Co. - X X -

1956 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1955 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X -

1952 R. L. Polk & Co. of California - - - -

1950 The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. - - - -

1948 San Diego Directory Co. - X X -

1945 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1943 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1940 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1938 San Diego Directory Co. - X X X

1933 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1927 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1921 San Diego Directory Co. Inc. - - - -

1907 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1903 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

Bikeshore Bikeway Between Palomar & Main
San Diego, CA   92154

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

BAY

1475  BAY

Year Uses Source

1960 Shearer Fred F The Pacific Telephone  Telegraph Co.

1955 Johnson Elvin L R. L. Polk & Co.

BAY BLVD

1475  BAY BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 PETERSONJoey Haines  Company, Inc.

PETERSONJoey Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A1

1520  BAY BLVD

Year Uses Source

1948 BARD A J GAS STA   SAN DIEGO San Diego Directory Co.

1595  BAY BLVD

Year Uses Source

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A1

1992 Damco Used Trucks & Equipment PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

DOROTHY ST

869  DOROTHY ST

Year Uses Source

2008 CAL MEX MACHINERY EQUIPMENT Cole Information Services

2006 ANDREW Douglas Haines  Company, Inc.

FOSTER Christopher Haines  Company, Inc.

EQUIPMENT CRASHAND FIX Haines  Company, Inc.

MACHINERY Haines  Company, Inc.

CAL MEX Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 CAL MEX Haines & Company Image pg. A2

MACHINERY&EQUIPMENT Haines & Company Image pg. A2
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

870  DOROTHY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 a PEREZGregorio Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PEREZG B Haines & Company Image pg. A2

873  DOROTHY ST

Year Uses Source

2013 SAN DIEGO ARCHITECTURAL METALS Cole Information Services

2008 SAN DIEGO ARCHITECTURAL METALS 
INC

Cole Information Services

2006 SD ARCHITECTURAL Haines  Company, Inc.

RAMIREZ Rudy Haines  Company, Inc.

METALS Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A2

874  DOROTHY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 REYES Antonio Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A2

878  DOROTHY ST

Year Uses Source

2008 M G CONSTRUCTION Cole Information Services

2006 ROTHWELL David Haines  Company, Inc.

MG CONSTRUCTION Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 OUTBACK LANDSCAPE Haines & Company Image pg. A2

EXCLUSIVECSTM Haines & Company Image pg. A2

CONSTRUCTION Haines & Company Image pg. A2

879  DOROTHY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 a GUERREROJuan Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A2

883  DOROTHY ST

Year Uses Source

2008 K MD CUSTOM BOATS Cole Information Services

2006 No Current Listing Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A2
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

885  DOROTHY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A2

DOROTHY WAY

873  DOROTHY WAY

Year Uses Source

1989 Thompson Paul Pacific Bell

874  DOROTHY WAY

Year Uses Source

1989 Tellez Juan D Pacific Bell

878  DOROTHY WAY

Year Uses Source

1992 Exclusive Custom Cabinets PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1989 Exclusive Custom Cabinets Pacific Bell

879  DOROTHY WAY

Year Uses Source

1992 Cuellar & Associates International Inc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1989 Inslee Norma J Pacific Bell

E FRONTAGE RD

1441  E FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A3

1480  E FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A3

1493  E FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2000 RUBALCABA Concepco Haines & Company Image pg. A3

RUBALCABA Guadalupe Haines & Company Image pg. A3

EDDIE S CONCRETE Haines & Company Image pg. A3

PUMPING Haines & Company Image pg. A3
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1500  E FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A3

1550  E FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2000 RESSLERS WELDING Haines & Company Image pg. A3

SOUTH BAY Haines & Company Image pg. A3

ENTERPRISE Haines & Company Image pg. A3

ENGNS Haines & Company Image pg. A3

THOMPSON PETE Haines & Company Image pg. A3

1590  E FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A3

ELISE

866  ELISE

Year Uses Source

1992 Sams Welding Shop & Iron Works PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Sams Upholstery PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

868  ELISE

Year Uses Source

1992 Figueredo Anita V MD PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Azteca Taco Shops PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Figueredo Angel L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Azteca Ornamental Iron Works PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

ELISE ST

862  ELISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 HERNANDEZ Gloria Haines  Company, Inc.

SILVAJavier Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MONTANOAIlberto Haines & Company Image pg. A4

866  ELISE ST

Year Uses Source

2008 RUBENS ORNAMENTAL IRON WORK Cole Information Services
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2008 PRO TECT CARPET CLEANING 
SERVICES

Cole Information Services

2006 GARCIAPatricia Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 No Current Listing Haines & Company Image pg. A4

1989 Zamudio Roberto Custom Wood Finishing Pacific Bell

Custom Wood Finishing By Roberto 
Zamudio

Pacific Bell

868  ELISE ST

Year Uses Source

2013 RUBENS ORNAMENTAL IRON WORKS Cole Information Services

2006 RUBENS Haines  Company, Inc.

SILVAJavier Haines  Company, Inc.

WORKS Haines  Company, Inc.

ORNAMENTALIRON Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SD ARCHITECTURAL Haines & Company Image pg. A4

METALS Haines & Company Image pg. A4

1989 Figueredo Angel L Pacific Bell

Azteca Ornamental Iron Works Pacific Bell

FRONTAGE RD

1441  FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Haines  Company, Inc.

1989 Guitar Kevin & Kathryn Pacific Bell

1480  FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2013 SOUTHPORT MARINE Cole Information Services

HUGO ALONSO INC Cole Information Services

2008 RICK & SONS TRUCKING Cole Information Services

HAR CONSTRUCTION INC Cole Information Services

2006 SOUTHPORT Haines  Company, Inc.

MARINE Haines  Company, Inc.

1493  FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2006 RUBALCAB Haines  Company, Inc.

RUBALCABA Maria Haines  Company, Inc.

Concepcion Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1992 Rubalcaba Guadalupe & Concepcion PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1989 Rubalcaba Guadalupe & Concepcion Pacific Bell

1500  FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

1992 Cal Mex Manufacturing Inc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

ODc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1989 CalMex Machinery & Equip Ofc Pacific Bell

1550  FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2013 JR WELDING Cole Information Services

HOSE CONNECT & TOOLS Cole Information Services

DANCO PERFORMANCE Cole Information Services

HOTT WILLS UPHOLSTERY Cole Information Services

CALIFORNIA PLATING CO Cole Information Services

M & M FAB WERX Cole Information Services

2008 H & M WELDING Cole Information Services

JR WELDING Cole Information Services

SURFACE FLEET SUPPLY CO Cole Information Services

RESSLERS WELDING SERVICES Cole Information Services

J & V AUTOMOTIVE Cole Information Services

RACERS PARTS STORE Cole Information Services

M & M FAB WERX Cole Information Services

FIVE STAR DIESEL SERVICE Cole Information Services

2006 WELDING&REPAIR Haines  Company, Inc.

INC TRIPLE M MARINE Haines  Company, Inc.

WELDING SERVICES Haines  Company, Inc.

RESSLERS Haines  Company, Inc.

STORE Haines  Company, Inc.

RACERS PARTS Haines  Company, Inc.

WORKS MATCO TOOLS Haines  Company, Inc.

M&M CHASSIS Haines  Company, Inc.

JR WELDING Haines  Company, Inc.

REPAIR J &V AUTOMOTIVE Haines  Company, Inc.

FIVE STAR DIESL Haines  Company, Inc.

1992 Medland James A . ...... .. .   .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Madland Controls Inc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Thompson Peter & Patrice ......... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

4017097- 5 Page 9



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1992 Thompson Pete Racing Engines PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Rest Haven Preventorlum For Children P 
Box 23389 .....

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Resstom Abdulkarim ..... ..  .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Ressmeyer Don & Sue ........ ...  .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Resslers Welding Services Inc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Inter World PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Customation......................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Custom World PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Custom World PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Interact P PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1989 Watson Brad Racing Heads Pacific Bell

Thompson Pete Racing Engines Pacific Bell

Resslers Welding Services Inc Pacific Bell

RC Marine Service & Supply Pacific Bell

Performance Zone Pacific Bell

Medland Controls Inc Pacific Bell

1590  FRONTAGE RD

Year Uses Source

2013 WESTAIR GASES & EQUIPMENT Cole Information Services

PACIFIC AVE

1560  PACIFIC AVE

Year Uses Source

1938 AYork G W San Diego Directory Co. Image pg. A5

4017097- 5 Page 10



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

Bikeshore Bikeway Between 
Palomar & Main

2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1441 E FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1441 FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1475 BAY 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1956, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1475 BAY BLVD 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1480 E FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1480 FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1480 FRONTAGE RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1493 E FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1493 FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1500 E FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1500 FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1520 BAY BLVD 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1550 E FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1550 FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1550 FRONTAGE RD 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1560 PACIFIC AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1590 E FRONTAGE RD 2013, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1590 FRONTAGE RD 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1595 BAY BLVD 2013, 2008, 2006, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

862 ELISE ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

866 ELISE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

866 ELISE ST 2013, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

866 ELISE ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

868 ELISE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

868 ELISE ST 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

868 ELISE ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

869 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

869 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

870 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

873 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

873 DOROTHY ST 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

873 DOROTHY WAY 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

874 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

874 DOROTHY WAY 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

878 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

878 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

878 DOROTHY WAY 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

879 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

879 DOROTHY WAY 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

883 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

883 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

885 DOROTHY ST 2013, 2008, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

BIKESHORE BIKEWAY BETWEEN PALOMAR & MAIN
SAN DIEGO, CA 92154

COORDINATES

32.5998000 - 32˚ 35’ 59.28’’Latitude (North): 
117.0916000 - 117˚ 5’ 29.76’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
491404.5UTM X (Meters): 
3606736.0UTM Y (Meters): 
20 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

32117-E1 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA MX02Target Property Map:
1976Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120519, 20120510Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

CA RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
CA HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
CA WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CA HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
CA SCH School Property Evaluation Program
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
CA LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
CA DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CA LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
CA MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
CA SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
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CA UIC UIC Listing
CA Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CA CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
CA Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
CA DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
CA WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
CA PROC Certified Processors Database
CA Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
CA MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

CA RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
CA RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
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CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WMC CORP   1150 BAY BLVD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) 59 105

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that there are 9
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MESA MICROWAVE INC   2232 VERUS STE F AND G SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) I35 59
     ARCO FACILITY NO 06133   800 PALOMAR ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) H39 71
     F T C   1165 WALNUT AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) G42 78
     SHELL OIL SERV STATION CHULA V   801 PALOMAR RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) H44 81
     HOME DEPOT USA INC HD WC0015   2202 VERUS ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) 45 82
     PALOMAR TRANS   780 PALOMAR STE G NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) H50 89
     CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC   789 ANITA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) K52 91
     CAL DIESEL AND MACHINERY   779 ANITA ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) K56 101

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CUSTOM PRINTING INKS LTD   7025 ALAMITOS AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 58 103

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CA ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the CA ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/05/2014 has revealed that there
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     are 5 CA ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WESTERN MAGNESIUM   1135 BAY BLVD N 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 31 55
Status: No Further Action

     WEST AUTO WRECKERS   2365 MAIN STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 69 123
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     BAY VIEW RV & BOAT STORAGE   995 BAY BLVD. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 78 149
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     DUKE ENERGY-SOUTH BAY POWER PL   990 BAY BL NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.648 mi.) P79 150
Status: Active

     RATNER CORPORATION   642 ARIZONA NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.767 mi.) 82 177
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

CA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the CA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there is 1
     CA SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TERRA BELLA NURSERY, INC.   302 HOLLISTER STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 64 108

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

CA LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the CA LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2014 has revealed that there are 11
     CA LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL MEX   869 DOROTHY ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) 29 50
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ARCO PRODUCTS   800 PALOMAR NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) H40 73
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Open - Remediation

     LASALLE TRUCKING   684 ANITA ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) N65 109
     LA SALLE TRUCKING   684 ANITA ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) N66 110
     LASALLE TRUCKING   684 ANITA E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) N68 121

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     RTA INTERNATIONAL   1008 INDUSTRIAL BL. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) 70 125
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT   387 HOLLISTER ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) O72 130
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT   387 HOLLISTER STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) O73 139
     HANSON AGGREGATES   389 HOLLISTER ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) O74 140

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     HG FENTON   389 HOLLISTER ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) O75 143
     H.G. FENTON COMPANY   389 HOLLISTER ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) O77 147

CA SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the CA SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2014 has revealed that there are 8
     CA SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL MEX   869 DOROTHY ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) 29 50
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     LOTS IN ADA STREET   808 ADA STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) J43 80
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     ADA STREET PROJECT   778 ADA ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) J51 90
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CIMA PROPERTY   765 PALOMAR ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.) 60 106
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     MIMS PLATING   2244 MAIN ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 61 106
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     PUBLIC STORAGE FACILITY (METH   2317 MAIN STREET SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) M63 108
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     WEST AUTO WRECKERS   2365 MAIN STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 69 123
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     BAY VIEW RV & BOAT STORAGE   995 BAY BLVD. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 78 149
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
     there are 12 CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL MEX   869 DOROTHY ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) 29 50
     ARCO #6133 PS1#633   800 PALOMAR ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) H37 64
     ADA STREET PROJECT   778 ADA ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) J51 90
     CIMA PROPERTY   765 PALOMAR ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.257 mi.) 60 106
     MIMS PLATING   2244 MAIN ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 61 106
     PUBLIC STORAGE FACILITY   2317 MAIN (SB) ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) M62 107
     LA SALLE TRUCKING COMPANY   684 ANITA ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) N67 113
     WEST AUTO WRECKERS   2365 MAIN STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 69 123
     RTA INTERNATIONAL   1008 INDUSTRIAL BL. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) 70 125
     CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT   387 HOLLISTER ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) O72 130
     HANSON AGGREGATES   389 HOLLISTER ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) O76 144
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAY VIEW RV & BOAT STORAGE   995 BAY BLVD. N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 78 149

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CA UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the CA UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2014 has revealed that there is 1 CA
     UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO #6133 PS1#633   800 PALOMAR ST # 6133 NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) H41 78

CA AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

     A review of the CA AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2009 has revealed that there are 2
     CA AST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC   789 ANITA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) K52 91

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     APEX BULK COMMODITIES, INC   1470 BAY BL  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B23 47

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

CA VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the CA VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/05/2014 has revealed that there is 1 CA
     VCP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WESTERN MAGNESIUM   1135 BAY BLVD N 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 31 55

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

CA SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

     A review of the CA SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2014 has revealed that there is 1
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     CA SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     REPLANET LLC   660 PALOMAR ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) 71 128

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CA Toxic Pits: The Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites database identifies sites suspected of containing
hazardous substances where cleanup has not yet been completed. The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board.

     A review of the CA Toxic Pits list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/1995 has revealed that there
     is 1 CA Toxic Pits site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SDG&E, SOUTH BAY POWER PLANT   990 BAY BOULEVARD NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.648 mi.) P81 176
Closure Date: 03/07/91

CA San Diego Co. HMMD: The Hazardous Materials Management Division Database comes from the Hazardous Materials
Management Division.

     A review of the CA San Diego Co. HMMD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/23/2013 has revealed
     that there are 7 CA San Diego Co. HMMD sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target
     property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE   887 PALOMAR ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A9 19
     ALPHA ENGINE REBUILDERS/AUTO S   887 PALOMAR ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A13 32
     KAR’S MACHINE SHOP   876 ADA ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D18 37
     A&C MACHINE SHOP & AUTO REPAIR   876 ADA ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D21 41

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VON & BROWNIES TRUCKING   1470 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B3 10
     SOUTH BAY SALT WORKS   1470 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B5 12
     APEX BULK COMMODITIES, INC   1470 BAY BL  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B23 47

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the CA HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there
     are 3 CA HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO #0633   800 PALOMAR ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) H38 64

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WESTERN SALT CO   1470 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B17 35
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WESTERN SALT COMPANY PLANT   1470 BAY BOULEVARD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B22 46

CA SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the CA SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there
     are 3 CA SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #633   800 PALOMAR ST 6133 NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) H36 61
     BAY BRIDGE BREWING   779 ANITA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) K57 102

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WESTERN SALT CO   1470 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B17 35

Records of Emergency Release Reports

CA CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reported
hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the California Office of
Emergency Services.

     A review of the CA CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2014 has revealed that there are
     2 CA CHMIRS sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   887 PALOMAR ST.  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 15
     Not reported   1623 FRONTAGE RD.  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 12 31

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that
     there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MESAMICROWAVE INC   2243 VERUS ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) I47 85
     SECURITY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS   803 ANITA STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) K48 86
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CA NPDES: A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

     A review of the CA NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there are 3
     CA NPDES sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALOMAR GAS AND CAR WASH   878 STELLA STREET  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) E19 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GGTW LLC   1475 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C8 18
     APEX BULK COMMODITIES, INC   1470 BAY BL  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B23 47

CA HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the CA HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that
     there are 4 CA HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAL MEX   869 DOROTHY ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) 29 50
     ARCO PRODUCTS   800 PALOMAR NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) H40 73
     LASALLE TRUCKING   684 ANITA E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) N68 121
     HANSON AGGREGATES   389 HOLLISTER ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) O74 140

CA HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency

     A review of the CA HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2012 has revealed that there are
     8 CA HAZNET sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE   887 PALOMAR ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
     COGSWELL MARINE & MOTORSPORTS   865 STELLA ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) E20 40

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VON’S & BROWNIE’S TRUCKING   1470 BAY BLVD LOT #4  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B2 9
     SOUTH BAY SALT WORKS   1475 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C4 10
     H.G. SENT INC   1470 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B7 17
     ARBOR WEST INC   895 ADA ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B14 33
     HG FENTON CO   1470 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B15 33
     KSWB 5   1696 FRONTAGE RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 24 49
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TX Ind. Haz Waste: The Industrial and Hazardous Waste Database contains summary reports by waste handlers,
generators and shippers in Texas.

     A review of the TX Ind. Haz Waste list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 TX Ind. Haz
     Waste site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LAMB FUELS   789 ANITA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) K53 98

CA HWT: A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it
is unlawful for any person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued
by DTSC. A hazardous waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique
registration number.

     A review of the CA HWT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/14/2014 has revealed that there is 1 CA
     HWT site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC   789 ANITA ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) K52 91

CA WDS: California Water Resources Control Board - Waste Discharge System.

     A review of the CA WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/19/2007 has revealed that there are 2
     CA WDS sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GGTW LLC   1475 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C8 18
     WESTERN SALT CO   1470 BAY BLVD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B17 35

CA HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

     A review of the CA HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/27/2014 has revealed that there is 1 CA
     HWP site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DYNEGY SOUTH BAY LLC   990 BAY BLVD NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.648 mi.) P80 167

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
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limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 14 EDR US
     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   887  PALOMAR ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A10 29
     Not reported   881  PALOMAR ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A11 30
     Not reported   876  ADA ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D16 35
     AMERICAN OIL CO   801 PALOMAR ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) 25 49
     Not reported   868  ELISE ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) F26 49
     Not reported   866  ELISE ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) F28 50
     Not reported   1550  FRONTAGE RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) F30 54
     Not reported   1515  FRONTAGE RD E 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) 32 58
     Not reported   1150  WALNUT AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) G33 59
     PALOMAR MOBIL SERVICE   796 PALOMAR ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) H34 59
     Not reported   800  PALOMAR ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) H46 85
     Not reported   790  PALOMAR ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) H49 88
     Not reported   7005  ALAMITOS AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) L54 100
     Not reported   7015  ALAMITOS AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) L55 100

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   866  ELISE ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) F27 50
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SANTA FE RAILROAD  CA SPILLS 90
L DITCH REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN  CA NPDES
CALTRANS T0168  CA SWEEPS UST
OTAY MESA CID DRUMS  CERCLIS
CALTRANS D-11/CONSTR/EA11-258904  CA HAZNET
CALTRANS DIST 11/CONSTR/EA11-28010  CA HAZNET
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING COMPANY LP  CA HAZNET
SAN DIEGO WOOD RECYCLING  CA HAZNET
CALTRANS D-11/CONSTR/EA11-081644  CA HAZNET
ALPHA GROUP DEVELOPMENT INC  CA HAZNET
BRADFORD RESEARCH INSTITUTE  CA HAZNET
US BORDER PATROL  CA HAZNET
CALTRANS D-11 / EA11-2E0501  CA HAZNET
THX TRANSPORT LLC  CA HAZNET
CALTRANS D-11/EA11-288804  CA HAZNET
MARINA LANDSCAPE INC  RCRA-SQG, FINDS
SINGH AND SONS, INC.  ICIS, FINDS
CALTRANS T0168  CA San Diego Co. HMMD
JIMMY G’S BATTERY  CA San Diego Co. HMMD
USMC RECRUIT DEPOT  CA EMI

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wZ4WewJdZSR2mSWrzemb9C8JqWdXV9vISqMRDf2izmdoSFo3fTroozGO5xymWkbXb90BCH58yN9SUqP7Wz49raXWAV.l4rnwimZsP2JOWFPe488m9JrldrS2omSNIRzg9t5mrKSv74GzrbbzPu6R7mh5bDU3U3Cpd80o62mqZdWs84BiwfdZx43FiWfVeVy2OBJxFdma6kpSCNRYl2Hpmp2SH93gxr9czvs9DlmR0bXN238C4k8wMBR3q57WMi93TXzUVfA1GPvhzIWr4bwqSJMgMujnDhHfgb4gow6lZy.3zBW0zeWZ2w9Jfsd3eU.4SbwRJw3GGm78Sha3E9rbdzle4z6mqdbNg4pPCPt8MpAycqMQWnY8iDXCZVhFBqHvYbIn76vDqg2MVr9hkDqUfHK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wZ4WewJdZSR2mSWrzemb9C8JqWdXV9vISqMRDf2izmdoSFo3fTroozGO5xymWkbXb90BCH58yN9SUqP7Wz49raXWAV.l4rnwimZsP2JOWFPe488m9JrldrS2omSNIRzg9t5mrKSv74GzrbbzPu6R7mh5bDU3U3Cpd80o62mqZdWs84BiwfdZx43FiWfVeVy2OBJxFdma6kpSCNRYl2Hpmp2SH93gxr9czvs9DlmR0bXN238C4k8wMBR3q57WMi93TXzUVfA1GPvhzIWr4bwqSJMgMujnDhHfgb4gow6lZy.3zBW0zeWZ2w9Jfsd3eU.4SbwRJw3GGm78Sha3E9rbdzle3z6mqdbNg4pPCPt8Mp3ycqMQWnY7iDXCZVhF4qHvYbIn7AvDqg2MVr3hkDqUfHK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wZ4WewJdZSR2mSWrzemb9C8JqWdXV9vISqMRDf2izmdoSFo3fTroozGO5xymWkbXb90BCH58yN9SUqP7Wz49raXWAV.l4rnwimZsP2JOWFPe488m9JrldrS2omSNIRzg9t5mrKSv74GzrbbzPu6R7mh5bDU3U3Cpd80o62mqZdWs84BiwfdZx43FiWfVeVy2OBJxFdma6kpSCNRYl2Hpmp2SH93gxr9czvs9DlmR0bXN238C4k8wMBR3q57WMi93TXzUVfA1GPvhzIWr4bwqSJMgMujnDhHfgb4gow6lZy.3zBW0zeWZ2w9Jfsd3eU.4SbwRJw3GGm78Sha2E9rbdzle8z6mqdbNgBpPCPt8Mp4ycqMQWnY5iDXCZVhFBqHvYbIn74vDqg2MVr4hkDqUfHK2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    9  NR   NR    NR      9    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    5  NR     2      2      0    1 1.000CA ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CA SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   11  NR   NR      9      1    1 0.500CA LUST
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TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    8  NR   NR      5      2    1 0.500CA SLIC
   12  NR   NR      9      2    1 0.500CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250CA AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500CA VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CA SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA WMUDS/SWAT

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA SCH
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CA Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA CDL
    7  NR   NR    NR    NR    7 0.001CA San Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250CA HIST UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250CA SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA LIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
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    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.001CA CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA UIC
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.001CA NPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA Cortese
    4  NR   NR      2      1    1 0.500CA HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA CUPA Listings
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA ENF
    8  NR   NR    NR    NR    8 0.001CA HAZNET
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250TX Ind. Haz Waste
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA EMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CA HWT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CA PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA Financial Assurance
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.001CA WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA MWMP
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CA HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP

TC4017097.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
   14  NR   NR    NR      6    8 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA RGA LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CA RGA LF

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4017097.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     6194233484Telephone:
     RAUL OCHOAContact:
     CAL000272591Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.22935Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113634Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 PALOMAR STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233484Telephone:
     RAUL OCHOAContact:
     CAL000272591Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.034Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113634Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 PALOMAR STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233484Telephone:
     RAUL OCHOAContact:
     CAL000272591Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.06255Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113634Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 PALOMAR STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233484Telephone:
     RAUL OCHOAContact:
     CAL000272591Gepaid:
     2011Year:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
887 PALOMAR ST    N/A

A1 CA HAZNETR & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE S113127372

TC4017097.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

3 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.31275Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113634Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 PALOMAR STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233484Telephone:
     RAUL OCHOAContact:
     CAL000272591Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.06255Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified sludge wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113634Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 PALOMAR STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S113127372

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .1876Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113942Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVD LOT 4Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     WESTERN SALT COMPANYContact:
     CAL000037411Gepaid:
     1999Year:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
1470 BAY BLVD LOT #4    N/A

B2 CA HAZNETVON’S & BROWNIE’S TRUCKING S113036453

TC4017097.2s   Page 9

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Me4UQMqBegR2XXU4wQVc96vqMVBhk9Cfgu0RW82DzXBEXs23Xe4Ckw5C54YVXOcJx9LX6g8vYe9ZNMdSV5W9K7h6ykhv4RZMSMend2W2U9SQzp8ryqFYBQw2UCgwyR4B9yNX2fX2a4Yp4XVwCD6NmVTtcxg3Fn6r4vvo6.eMeSVJJ43HMNdeAt3BkUY9Qvs2dwqj7BoW6WkgTXRYV2D3XbcXLb3oy4ELwxm9WjVw8cVg2fl6VevKoBPqMhcVdE9vqhy8knb1eeCEhfG44NmuDW0s9uIpWKC8lo4LiMiKetG3ypUapQY.25MqxXBY.UNkg9bRcR3cPXq7XOA3hl4YVwDb5neV0icLU3Sk6uDvwV4S8MqoVmB9RVh7nkbe5ECCtgfz29Usu8i08a470Wc38bM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Me4UQMqBegR2XXU4wQVc96vqMVBhk9Cfgu0RW82DzXBEXs23Xe4Ckw5C54YVXOcJx9LX6g8vYe9ZNMdSV5W9K7h6ykhv4RZMSMend2W2U9SQzp8ryqFYBQw2UCgwyR4B9yNX2fX2a4Yp4XVwCD6NmVTtcxg3Fn6r4vvo6.eMeSVJJ43HMNdeAt3BkUY9Qvs2dwqj7BoW6WkgTXRYV2D3XbcXLb3oy4ELwxm9WjVw8cVg2fl6VevKoBPqMhcVdE9vqhy8knb1eeCEhfG44NmuDW0s9uIpWKC8lo4LiMiKetG3ypUapQY.25MqxXBY.UNkg9bRcR3cPXq7XOA3hl4YVwDb5neV0icLU3Sk6uDvwV4S8MqoVmB9RVh7nkbe5ECCtgfz29Usu8i08a470Wc38bM2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911-3942Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    1470 BAY BLFacility Address:
                    VON & BROWNIES TRUCKINGFacility Owner:
                    07/31/1993Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    05/17/1990Last HMMD Inspection:
                    DEH-123203APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK18Business Type:
                    123203Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 2 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
1470 BAY BLVD    N/A

B3 CA San Diego Co. HMMDVON & BROWNIES TRUCKING S106062013

     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233388Telephone:
     TRACY STRAHLContact:
     CAL000244660Gepaid:
     2011Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.625Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233388Telephone:
     TRACY STRAHLContact:
     CAL000244660Gepaid:
     2012Year:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
1475 BAY BLVD    N/A

C4 CA HAZNETSOUTH BAY SALT WORKS S113117789

TC4017097.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

8 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.875Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233388Telephone:
     TRACY STRAHLContact:
     CAL000244660Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.925Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233388Telephone:
     TRACY STRAHLContact:
     CAL000244660Gepaid:
     2009Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.6Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194233388Telephone:
     TRACY STRAHLContact:
     CAL000244660Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.4Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:

SOUTH BAY SALT WORKS  (Continued) S113117789

TC4017097.2s   Page 11

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Me4UQMqBegR2XXU4wQVc96vqMVBhk9Cfgu0RW82DzXBEXs23Xe4Ckw5C54YVXOcJx9LX6g8vYe9ZNMdSV5W9K7h6ykhv4RZMSMend2W2U9SQzp8ryqFYBQw2UCgwyR4B9yNX2fX2a4Yp4XVwCD6NmVTtcxg3Fn6r4vvo6.eMeSVJJ43HMNdeAt3BkUY9Qvs2dwqj7BoW6WkgTXRYV2D3XbcXLb3oy4ELwxm9WjVw8cVg2fl6VevKoBPqMhcVdE9vqhy8knb1eeCEhfG44NmuDW0s9uIpWKC8lo4LiMiKetG3ypUapQY.25MqxXBY.UNkg9bRcR3cPXq7XOA3hl4YVwDb5neV0icLU3Sk6uDvwV3S8MqoVmB9RVh7nkbe9ECCtgfz2AUsu8i08aB70Wc38bM2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Me4UQMqBegR2XXU4wQVc96vqMVBhk9Cfgu0RW82DzXBEXs23Xe4Ckw5C54YVXOcJx9LX6g8vYe9ZNMdSV5W9K7h6ykhv4RZMSMend2W2U9SQzp8ryqFYBQw2UCgwyR4B9yNX2fX2a4Yp4XVwCD6NmVTtcxg3Fn6r4vvo6.eMeSVJJ43HMNdeAt3BkUY9Qvs2dwqj7BoW6WkgTXRYV2D3XbcXLb3oy4ELwxm9WjVw8cVg2fl6VevKoBPqMhcVdE9vqhy8knb1eeCEhfG44NmuDW0s9uIpWKC8lo4LiMiKetG3ypUapQY.25MqxXBY.UNkg9bRcR3cPXq7XOA3hl4YVwDb5neV0icLU3Sk6uDvwV3S8MqoVmB9RVh7nkbe9ECCtgfz2AUsu8i08aB70Wc38bM2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1959-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1998-06-24 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    550Capacity Gallons:
                    PG1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120125Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120125 T002UST Name:

                    TANK TEST ANNUAL (EXEMPT IF UST < 551 GAL), PIPE TEST TRIENNIALLY
                    SW TANK  SW SUCTION PIPE W/DAILY RECONCILIATION OR WEEKLY GAUGING:UST Monitor Method:
                    06Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1998-06-24 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    PD1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120125Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120125 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    WESTERN SALT COUST Owner:
                    91911-3942Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    1470 BAY BLFacility Address:
                    GGTW LLCFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    06/10/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                    621-010-03-00APN:
                    CAL000244660EPA Id Number:
                    6HK70Business Type:
                    120125Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 3 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
1470 BAY BLVD    N/A

B5 CA San Diego Co. HMMDSOUTH BAY SALT WORKS S105036362

TC4017097.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ARGONName:
                    7440-37-1Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    OILY ABSORBENTOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                    WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    ANALYSIS  MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY,  PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ RESTRICTIVE LLD  W/ SIRS:   SIR DATAUST Monitor Method:
                    02Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1998-06-24 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    300Capacity Gallons:
                    AT4036Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120125Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120125 T003UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR

SOUTH BAY SALT WORKS  (Continued) S105036362
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED/ CONTAMINATED/ DIESELOther Information:
                    WASTE 213 HYDROCARBON SOLVENTSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OXYGENName:
                    7782-44-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    ENGINE OILOther Information:
                    HYDRAULIC OILName:
                    64742-44-5Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    NAPA/ INTERSTATEOther Information:
                    WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETYLENEName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PROPANEName:
                    74-98-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:

SOUTH BAY SALT WORKS  (Continued) S105036362
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.16(d)&(e)
                    with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                    Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                    6HV0401Violation Code:
                    06/16/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    06/16/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120125Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OIL FILTERS / DRAINEDOther Information:

SOUTH BAY SALT WORKS  (Continued) S105036362

                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    10/21/2006OES notification:
                    06-6254OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
887 PALOMAR ST.    N/A

A6 CA CHMIRS S109041008

TC4017097.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Release is the water suppression run off from a fire.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    300,000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Fire water suppression run offSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    10/21/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    County of San DiegoAgency:
                    2006Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm drain to San Diego BayWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

  (Continued) S109041008
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San Diego, CA 92108Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7588 Metropolytan drMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     Linda KausmanContact:
     CAC002551107Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     4.33Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZD980892731TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     San Diego, CA 92108Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7588 Metropolytan drMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     Linda KausmanContact:
     CAC002551107Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     5.42Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZD980892731TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     San Diego, CA 92108Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7588 Metropolytan drMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     Linda KausmanContact:
     CAC002551107Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZD980892731TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     San Diego, CA 92108Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7588 Metropolytan drMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     Linda KausmanContact:
     CAC002551107Gepaid:
     2002Year:

HAZNET:

Site 4 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
1470 BAY BLVD    N/A

B7 CA HAZNETH.G. SENT INC S112921562
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San DiegoFacility County:
     1.66Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZD980892731TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:

H.G. SENT INC  (Continued) S112921562

          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          GGTW LLCAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          9Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          San Diego  37I015352Facility ID:

CA WDS:

                                             91911Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Chula VistaDischarge City:
                                             1470 Bay BlvdDischarge Address:
                                             GFTW LLCDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             08/24/1999Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I015352WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             218711Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
CA WDS1475 BAY BLVD    N/A

C8 CA NPDESGGTW LLC S106105511
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Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:

GGTW LLC  (Continued) S106105511

                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    887 PALOMAR STFacility Address:
                    RAUL ARMANDO OCHOAFacility Owner:
                    01/31/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    05/31/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-011-19-00APN:
                    CAL000272591EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    202233Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 3 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
887 PALOMAR ST    N/A

A9 CA San Diego Co. HMMDR&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE S106072172
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    INTERSTATE/AC DELCOOther Information:
                    WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                    WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    HOT TANK SPRAYOther Information:
                    WASTE 451 DEGREASING SLUDGEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DRAINEDOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    BRAKE FLUIDOther Information:
                    WASTE 214 UNSPEC SOLVENT MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:

R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S106072172
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Copy of HMBP not onsite for inspector’s review. 25505(e)Violation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT AVAILABLE FOR REVIEWViolation:
                    6HV1013Violation Code:
                    05/31/2012Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    explosion or release.  CCR 66265.31
                    Facility not maintained &/operated to minimize possibility of fire,Violation Citation:
                    FIRE/EXPLOSION/RELEASE NOT MINIMIZEDViolation:
                    6HV0207Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    265.31
                    Did not maintain &/or operate facility to prevent release or fire. CFRViolation Citation:
                    FACILITY NOT OPERATED TO MINIM. RELEASEViolation:
                    6HV0234Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    262.34(e)&(f), &/or 25201(a) [>90 days for AHW waste]
                    Accumulated waste too long (>180 or 270 days). 66262.34(d), CFRViolation Citation:
                    ACCUMULATED HW>180 OR >270 DAYSViolation:
                    6HV0225Violation Code:
                    06/10/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:

R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S106072172
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Did not accumulate waste in container or tank. 66262.34 (d)(2)Violation Citation:
                    HW NOT ACCUMULATED IN TANK/CONTAINERViolation:
                    6HV0226Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.16(d)&(e)
                    with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                    Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                    6HV0401Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    filters and/or drained fuel filters. 25250.22 and 66266.130(c)(5)
                    Failed to keep disposal receipts (3 years) for drained used oilViolation Citation:
                    NO RECEIPTS (3 YRS) FOR OIL/FUEL FILTERSViolation:
                    6HV0149Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S106072172
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                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    HOT TANK SPRAYOther Information:
                    WASTE 451 DEGREASING SLUDGEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DRAINEDOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    BRAKE FLUIDOther Information:
                    WASTE 214 UNSPEC SOLVENT MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    887 PALOMAR STFacility Address:
                    RAUL ARMANDO OCHOAFacility Owner:
                    01/31/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    05/31/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-011-19-00APN:
                    CAL000272591EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:

R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S106072172
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                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    explosion or release.  CCR 66265.31
                    Facility not maintained &/operated to minimize possibility of fire,Violation Citation:
                    FIRE/EXPLOSION/RELEASE NOT MINIMIZEDViolation:
                    6HV0207Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    265.31
                    Did not maintain &/or operate facility to prevent release or fire. CFRViolation Citation:
                    FACILITY NOT OPERATED TO MINIM. RELEASEViolation:
                    6HV0234Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    262.34(e)&(f), &/or 25201(a) [>90 days for AHW waste]
                    Accumulated waste too long (>180 or 270 days). 66262.34(d), CFRViolation Citation:
                    ACCUMULATED HW>180 OR >270 DAYSViolation:
                    6HV0225Violation Code:
                    06/10/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    INTERSTATE/AC DELCOOther Information:
                    WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                    WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:

R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S106072172
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                    TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                    6HV0401Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    filters and/or drained fuel filters. 25250.22 and 66266.130(c)(5)
                    Failed to keep disposal receipts (3 years) for drained used oilViolation Citation:
                    NO RECEIPTS (3 YRS) FOR OIL/FUEL FILTERSViolation:
                    6HV0149Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Copy of HMBP not onsite for inspector’s review. 25505(e)Violation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT AVAILABLE FOR REVIEWViolation:
                    6HV1013Violation Code:
                    05/31/2012Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:

R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S106072172
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                    BRAKE FLUIDOther Information:
                    WASTE 214 UNSPEC SOLVENT MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    887 PALOMAR STFacility Address:
                    RAUL ARMANDO OCHOAFacility Owner:
                    01/31/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    05/31/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-011-19-00APN:
                    CAL000272591EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Did not accumulate waste in container or tank. 66262.34 (d)(2)Violation Citation:
                    HW NOT ACCUMULATED IN TANK/CONTAINERViolation:
                    6HV0226Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.16(d)&(e)
                    with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                    Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:

R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S106072172
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                    262.34(e)&(f), &/or 25201(a) [>90 days for AHW waste]
                    Accumulated waste too long (>180 or 270 days). 66262.34(d), CFRViolation Citation:
                    ACCUMULATED HW>180 OR >270 DAYSViolation:
                    6HV0225Violation Code:
                    06/10/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    INTERSTATE/AC DELCOOther Information:
                    WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                    WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    HOT TANK SPRAYOther Information:
                    WASTE 451 DEGREASING SLUDGEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DRAINEDOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Copy of HMBP not onsite for inspector’s review. 25505(e)Violation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT AVAILABLE FOR REVIEWViolation:
                    6HV1013Violation Code:
                    05/31/2012Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    explosion or release.  CCR 66265.31
                    Facility not maintained &/operated to minimize possibility of fire,Violation Citation:
                    FIRE/EXPLOSION/RELEASE NOT MINIMIZEDViolation:
                    6HV0207Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    265.31
                    Did not maintain &/or operate facility to prevent release or fire. CFRViolation Citation:
                    FACILITY NOT OPERATED TO MINIM. RELEASEViolation:
                    6HV0234Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Did not accumulate waste in container or tank. 66262.34 (d)(2)Violation Citation:
                    HW NOT ACCUMULATED IN TANK/CONTAINERViolation:
                    6HV0226Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.16(d)&(e)
                    with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                    Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                    6HV0401Violation Code:
                    01/25/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    filters and/or drained fuel filters. 25250.22 and 66266.130(c)(5)
                    Failed to keep disposal receipts (3 years) for drained used oilViolation Citation:
                    NO RECEIPTS (3 YRS) FOR OIL/FUEL FILTERSViolation:
                    6HV0149Violation Code:
                    07/01/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202233Facility Id:

R&L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S106072172

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          1999Year:
          ALPHA ENGINE REBUILDERS & AUTO PARTSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 4 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
887  PALOMAR ST    N/A

A10 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015663217
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          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2012Year:
          R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICEName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2010Year:
          R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SVCName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2008Year:
          R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICEName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2007Year:
          R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICEName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2006Year:
          R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICEName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2005Year:
          R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICEName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2004Year:
          R & L PERFORMANCE AUTO SERVICEName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2003Year:
          ALPHA ENGINE REBUILDERSName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2002Year:
          ALPHA ENGINE REBUILDERSName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2001Year:
          ALPHA ENGINE REBUILDERSName:

          887  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2000Year:
          ALPHA ENGINE REBUILDERS & AUTO PARTSName:

  (Continued) 1015663217

          881  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2005Year:
          ALPHA SMOG STATIONName:

          881  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2004Year:
          ALPHR SMOG STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 5 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
881  PALOMAR ST    N/A

A11 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015662250
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          881  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2012Year:
          ALPHA SMOG STATIONName:

          881  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2011Year:
          ALPHA SMOG STATIONName:

          881  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2010Year:
          ALPHA SMOG STATIONName:

          881  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2007Year:
          ALPHA SMOG STATIONName:

          881  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2006Year:
          ALPHA SMOG STATIONName:

  (Continued) 1015662250

                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    03/28/2003OES notification:
                    03-1682OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
31 ft.

< 1/8 OTAY, CA  
1623 FRONTAGE RD.    N/A

12 CA CHMIRS S106398068
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                    spilled into a drainage ditch and a nearby waterway.
                    A vehicle hit a transformer and fire hydrant. The water and oilDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    70Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Mineral OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    WaterwaysSite Type:
                    UnknownContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                    3/28/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    San Diego Gas and ElectricAgency:
                    2003Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Otay RiverWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:

  (Continued) S106398068

                    06/30/2003Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    01/15/2002Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-011-19-00APN:
                    CAD981166580EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    114161Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
887 PALOMAR ST    N/A

A13 CA San Diego Co. HMMDALPHA ENGINE REBUILDERS/AUTO S S104748124

TC4017097.2s   Page 32



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911-2634Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    887 PALOMAR STFacility Address:
                    ARMANDO OCHOAFacility Owner:

ALPHA ENGINE REBUILDERS/AUTO S  (Continued) S104748124

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.45Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 91911Mailing City,St,Zip:
     895 ADA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194242215Telephone:
     SUSAN WATSONContact:
     CAC002569850Gepaid:
     2003Year:

HAZNET:

Site 5 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
895 ADA ST    N/A

B14 CA HAZNETARBOR WEST INC S112932619

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .2250Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 921120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     HG FENTON COContact:
     CAL000004451Gepaid:
     1999Year:

HAZNET:

Site 6 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  92112
1470 BAY BLVD    N/A

B15 CA HAZNETHG FENTON CO S113023238
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     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 921120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     HG FENTON COContact:
     CAL000004451Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .9174Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 921120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     HG FENTON COContact:
     CAL000004451Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .1500Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 921120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     HG FENTON COContact:
     CAL000004451Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .0500Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZC980813022TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 921120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1470 BAY BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194000120Telephone:
     HG FENTON COContact:
     CAL000004451Gepaid:
     1999Year:

HG FENTON CO  (Continued) S113023238
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1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .1750Tons:

HG FENTON CO  (Continued) S113023238

          876  ADA STAddress:
          2008Year:
          VALENCIAS DIESEL TRUCK REPAIRName:

          876  ADA STAddress:
          2004Year:
          MTM MOBILE TRUCK REPAIRName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
876  ADA ST    N/A

D16 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015661157

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     WD-1Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Unkown inchesTank Construction:
     1Type of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     WG-1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN DIEGO, CA 92103Owner City,St,Zip:
     702 W. WASHINGTON ST.Owner Address:
     H.G. FENTON CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     6192988821Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     SALT PLANTOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000066150Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Site 7 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 CA WDSCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
CA SWEEPS UST1470 BAY BLVD    N/A

B17 CA HIST USTWESTERN SALT CO U001571121
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          PrivateAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          GGTW LLCAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          9Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          San Diego  37I015353Facility ID:

CA WDS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          550Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020125-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-022668Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20125Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020125-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-022668Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20125Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

WESTERN SALT CO  (Continued) U001571121
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:

WESTERN SALT CO  (Continued) U001571121

                    6HV0131Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202241Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    876 ADA ST #BFacility Address:
                    JUAN ALONSOFacility Owner:
                    12/31/2005Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    03/29/2005Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-012-18-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    202241Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
876 ADA ST    N/A

D18 CA San Diego Co. HMMDKAR’S MACHINE SHOP S106072179
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                    UPF Permit NOT OBTAINED for HAZWASTEViolation:
                    6HV0131Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202241Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    876 ADA ST #BFacility Address:
                    JUAN ALONSOFacility Owner:
                    12/31/2005Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    03/29/2005Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-012-18-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    202241Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    waste regulations.  CCR 66265.16(a)&(b)
                    Personnel training is not adequate to ensure compliance with hazardousViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING PROGRAM NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0402Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202241Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                    Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                    6HV1002Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202241Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    Failure to clean up hazardous waste off of floor surface. 66262.10bViolation Citation:
                    DID NOT CLEAN SPILL TO FLOORViolation:
                    6HV0210Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202241Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    generation of hazardous  waste. 68.905
                    A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for theViolation Citation:
                    UPF Permit NOT OBTAINED for HAZWASTEViolation:

KAR’S MACHINE SHOP  (Continued) S106072179
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                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    waste regulations.  CCR 66265.16(a)&(b)
                    Personnel training is not adequate to ensure compliance with hazardousViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING PROGRAM NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0402Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202241Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                    Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                    6HV1002Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202241Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    Failure to clean up hazardous waste off of floor surface. 66262.10bViolation Citation:
                    DID NOT CLEAN SPILL TO FLOORViolation:
                    6HV0210Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202241Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    generation of hazardous  waste. 68.905
                    A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for theViolation Citation:

KAR’S MACHINE SHOP  (Continued) S106072179

                                             91978Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Spring ValleyDischarge City:
                                             10003 Destiny Mountain CourtDischarge Address:
                                             Southern San Diego Properties LLCDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             06/20/2012Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             9 37C363910WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             2009-0009-DWQOrder No:
                                             428087Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

NPDES:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
878 STELLA STREET    N/A

E19 CA NPDESPALOMAR GAS AND CAR WASH S112142428
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     865 STELLA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194247446Telephone:
     PRISCILLA COGSWELL-CO OWNERContact:
     CAL000171131Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.1Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     865 STELLA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194247446Telephone:
     PRISCILLA COGSWELL-CO OWNERContact:
     CAL000171131Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     865 STELLA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194247446Telephone:
     PRISCILLA COGSWELL-CO OWNERContact:
     CAL000171131Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.18Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     865 STELLA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194247446Telephone:
     PRISCILLA COGSWELL-CO OWNERContact:
     CAL000171131Gepaid:
     2007Year:

HAZNET:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
865 STELLA ST    N/A

E20 CA HAZNETCOGSWELL MARINE & MOTORSPORTS INC S113089878
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additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     865 STELLA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194247446Telephone:
     PRISCILLA COGSWELL-CO OWNERContact:
     CAL000171131Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:

COGSWELL MARINE & MOTORSPORTS INC  (Continued) S113089878

                    03/28/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    132713Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    876 ADA STFacility Address:
                    JAVIER VALENCIAFacility Owner:
                    08/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    09/06/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-012-18-00APN:
                    CAL000030669EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    132713Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
876 ADA ST    N/A

D21 CA San Diego Co. HMMDA&C MACHINE SHOP & AUTO REPAIR S104753370
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    03/28/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    132713Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    132713Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    08/26/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    132713Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    132713Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    waste regulations.  CCR 66265.16(a)&(b)
                    Personnel training is not adequate to ensure compliance with hazardousViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING PROGRAM NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0402Violation Code:
                    08/08/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    132713Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    filters. 25250.22 and 66266.130( c)(3)
                    Failed to label &/or close drained used oil filters &/or used fuelViolation Citation:
                    FILTERS:FUEL/OIL NOT LABELED OR CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0218Violation Code:
                    08/26/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    132713Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    Failure to clean up hazardous waste off of floor surface. 66262.10bViolation Citation:
                    DID NOT CLEAN SPILL TO FLOORViolation:
                    6HV0210Violation Code:

A&C MACHINE SHOP & AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S104753370
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WASTE 451 DEGREASING SLUDGEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DRAINED USED OIL FILTERS/ TO KRAGENOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OIL > TO KRAGENOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    NHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    876 ADA ST #BFacility Address:
                    JUAN CARLOS PERAZAFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    09/06/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-012-18-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    207420Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66265.171
                    in poor condition to another container in good condition.  CCR
                    Failed to transfer hazardous waste from a container that leaked or wasViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER: POOR CONDITIONViolation:
                    6HV0205Violation Code:
                    03/28/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    132713Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);

A&C MACHINE SHOP & AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S104753370
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                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DRAINED USED OIL FILTERS/ TO KRAGENOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OIL > TO KRAGENOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    876 ADA ST #BFacility Address:
                    JUAN CARLOS PERAZAFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    09/06/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-012-18-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    207420Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    identification number.  CCR 66262.12(a)
                    Generator of hazardous waste has not obtained/maintained an EPAViolation Citation:
                    EPA ID NUMBER NOT OBTAINED/MAINTAINEDViolation:
                    6HV0132Violation Code:
                    09/23/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    SLUDGE FROM HOT TANKOther Information:

A&C MACHINE SHOP & AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S104753370
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                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DRAINED USED OIL FILTERS/ TO KRAGENOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OIL > TO KRAGENOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    876 ADA ST #BFacility Address:
                    JUAN CARLOS PERAZAFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    09/06/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-012-18-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    207420Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    identification number.  CCR 66262.12(a)
                    Generator of hazardous waste has not obtained/maintained an EPAViolation Citation:
                    EPA ID NUMBER NOT OBTAINED/MAINTAINEDViolation:
                    6HV0132Violation Code:
                    09/23/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    SLUDGE FROM HOT TANKOther Information:
                    WASTE 451 DEGREASING SLUDGEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:

A&C MACHINE SHOP & AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S104753370
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1 additional CA_HMMD: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    identification number.  CCR 66262.12(a)
                    Generator of hazardous waste has not obtained/maintained an EPAViolation Citation:
                    EPA ID NUMBER NOT OBTAINED/MAINTAINEDViolation:
                    6HV0132Violation Code:
                    09/23/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    SLUDGE FROM HOT TANKOther Information:
                    WASTE 451 DEGREASING SLUDGEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207420Facility Id:

A&C MACHINE SHOP & AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S104753370

     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1959Year Installed:
     PG1Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1973Year Installed:
     PD1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN DIEGO, CA 92103Owner City,St,Zip:
     702 W. WASHINGTON STREETOwner Address:
     WESTERN SALT COMPNAYOwner Name:
     6192988821Telephone:
     D. DITTENHAVERContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     SALT PRODUCTIONOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000013339Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Site 8 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  92011
1470 BAY BOULEVARD    N/A

B22 CA HIST USTWESTERN SALT COMPANY PLANT U001571122
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     Stock InventorLeak Detection:

WESTERN SALT COMPANY PLANT  (Continued) U001571122

                    211344Facility Id:
Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    YSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    Chula VistaFacility City:
                    1470 BAY BLFacility Address:
                    STEVE GALEFacility Owner:
                    12/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    01/09/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    621-010-03-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK19Business Type:
                    211344Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              10480Total Gallons:
                              APEX BULK COMMODITIES, INCOwner:

AST:

                                             91911Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Chula VistaDischarge City:
                                             1470 Bay BlvdDischarge Address:
                                             GFTW LLCDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             08/24/1999Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I015353WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             218712Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

Site 9 of 9 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 CA San Diego Co. HMMDCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
CA AST1470 BAY BL    N/A

B23 CA NPDESAPEX BULK COMMODITIES, INC S109278773
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                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    materials. 68.905
                    A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for hazardousViolation Citation:
                    NO UPF PERMIT FOR HAZMATSViolation:
                    6HV1001Violation Code:
                    10/31/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207400Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    generation of hazardous  waste. 68.905
                    A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for theViolation Citation:
                    UPF Permit NOT OBTAINED for HAZWASTEViolation:
                    6HV0131Violation Code:
                    10/31/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207400Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    YSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    Chula VistaFacility City:
                    1470 BAY BLVFacility Address:
                    APEX BULK COMMODITIES, INCFacility Owner:
                    01/31/2010Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    07/01/2008Last HMMD Inspection:
                    621-010-03-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK19Business Type:
                    207400Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    DIESEL FUELName:
                    68476-34-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211344Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OILS, LUBRICATINGName:
                    8002-05-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:

APEX BULK COMMODITIES, INC  (Continued) S109278773
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     San DiegoFacility County:
     .4587Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1696 FRONTAGE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6196280220Telephone:
     KSWB 5Contact:
     CAC001224224Gepaid:
     1997Year:

HAZNET:

1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
17 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
1696 FRONTAGE RD    N/A

24 CA HAZNETKSWB 5 S112875671

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1971Year:
          AMERICAN OIL COName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

53 ft.
0.010 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
North 801 PALOMAR ST    N/A
25 EDR US Hist Auto StatAMERICAN OIL CO 1008989912

          868  ELISE STAddress:
          2004Year:
          J & J RADIATORS REPAIR & SALName:

          868  ELISE STAddress:
          2003Year:
          SOUTH BAY AUTO BODY & FRAMEName:

          868  ELISE STAddress:
          2002Year:
          MONTOYAS TRANSMISSIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

57 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster F
0.011 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
38 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ESE 868  ELISE ST    N/A
F26 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015659493
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          866  ELISE STAddress:
          2008Year:
          PRO TECT CARPET CLEANING SERVICESName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

61 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
0.012 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
38 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ESE 866  ELISE ST    N/A
F27 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015102140

          866  ELISE STAddress:
          2005Year:
          GILBERTOS IRON REPAIRName:

          866  ELISE STAddress:
          2002Year:
          ADVANTAGE TRANSMISSIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

61 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
0.012 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
38 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ESE 866  ELISE ST    N/A
F28 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015659241

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H29858-002LOC Case Number:
                              9UT3010RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              12/05/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.088938Longitude:
                              32.600391Latitude:
                              T0607301778Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9UT3010Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

75 ft. CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
0.014 mi. CA San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

< 1/8 CA SLICCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ENE CA LUST869 DOROTHY ST    N/A
29 CA HIST CORTESECAL MEX S102437927
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   08/11/1994Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   09/29/1994Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   09/06/1994Confirm Date:
   08/11/1994Date Stopped:
   08/11/1994Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Not reportedHow Stopped:
   Not reportedHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   DieselSubstance:
   H29858-002Local Case:
   9UT3010Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301778Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301778Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301778Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301778Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              08/11/1994Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607301778Global Id:

                              12/05/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607301778Global Id:

Status History:

CAL MEX  (Continued) S102437927
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                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911-3947Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    869 DOROTHY STFacility Address:
                    CAL MEXFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    11/19/1993Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-061-13-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    129858Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              "Status Date" due to error on page.
                              Case was closed on 11/20/1996, not on 1/23/2013 as noted underSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              SWCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.088938Longitude:
                              32.600391Latitude:
                              H29858-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608129867Global Id:
                              01/23/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   2BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Municipal groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   33.8GW Depth:
   910.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   12/5/96Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:

CAL MEX  (Continued) S102437927
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Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    869 DOROTHY STFacility Address:
                    CAL-MEX MACHINERYFacility Owner:
                    04/30/2011Permit Expiration:
                    EXPRPermit Status:
                    01/03/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-061-13-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK18Business Type:
                    213318Facility Id:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1994-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    500Capacity Gallons:
                    002Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    129858Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 129858 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1994-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    3500Capacity Gallons:
                    001Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    129858Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 129858 T001UST Name:

UST:

CAL MEX  (Continued) S102437927
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                    8/11/1994Date Began:
                    12/5/1996Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H29858-002Case Number:

                    1/23/1992Date Began:
                    2/9/1993Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    XVFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H29858-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DRAINEDOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    213318Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    213318Facility Id:

CAL MEX  (Continued) S102437927

          2003Year:
          PETE THOMPSON RACING ENGINESName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2002Year:
          LO COST AUTOMOTIVE & MUFFLERName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2000Year:
          THOMPSON PETE RACING ENGINESName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          1999Year:
          THOMPSON PETE RACING ENGINESName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

209 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
40 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ESE 1550  FRONTAGE RD    N/A
F30 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015246637
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          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2012Year:
          J & V AUTOMOTIVEName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2011Year:
          J & V AUTOMOTIVEName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2010Year:
          J & V AUTOMOTIVEName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2009Year:
          J & V AUTOMOTIVEName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2008Year:
          J & V AUTOMOTIVEName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2007Year:
          JNV AUTOMOTIVEName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2004Year:
          J & V AUTOMOTIVEName:

          1550  FRONTAGE RDAddress:

  (Continued) 1015246637

                    32.60582 / -117.0914Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/16/1995Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    40Senate:
                    80Assembly:
                    400580Site Code:
                    Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
                    * HsalloumSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    4.6Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    37280029Facility ID:

VCP:

492 ft.
0.093 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
North CA ENVIROSTOR1135 BAY BLVD    N/A
31 CA VCPWESTERN MAGNESIUM S101481959
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                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/05/1991Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CalSites Validation Program confirms NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    10/25/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    "No Further Action" is necessary.
                    health or the environment under any land use. DTSC determines that
                    upon this review, the site does not appear to pose a threat to human
                    October 17, 1995 for the Western Magnesium Corporation site. Based
                    DTSC reviewed the PEA equivalent documents dated August 31, 1995 andComments:
                    11/22/1995Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Facility identified via DHS records search.Comments:
                    02/15/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Magnesium site.
                    reviewing the PEA Equivalent documents prepared for the Western
                    DTSC entered into a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement for purposes ofComments:
                    11/16/1995Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37280029Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400580Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619993Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD020521373Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    WESTERN SALT CO. (2)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    WESTERN MAGNESIUMAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    31000Confirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED,31000Potential COC:
                    UNKNOWNPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

WESTERN MAGNESIUM  (Continued) S101481959
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Magnesium site.
                    reviewing the PEA Equivalent documents prepared for the Western
                    DTSC entered into a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement for purposes ofComments:
                    11/16/1995Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37280029Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400580Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619993Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD020521373Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    WESTERN SALT CO. (2)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    WESTERN MAGNESIUMAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            No Contaminants foundConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            UNKNOWNPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0914Longitude:
            32.60582Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            40Senate:
            80Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * HsalloumSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            4.6Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            400580Site Code:
            11/16/1995Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            37280029Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:

WESTERN MAGNESIUM  (Continued) S101481959
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/05/1991Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CalSites Validation Program confirms NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    10/25/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    "No Further Action" is necessary.
                    health or the environment under any land use. DTSC determines that
                    upon this review, the site does not appear to pose a threat to human
                    October 17, 1995 for the Western Magnesium Corporation site. Based
                    DTSC reviewed the PEA equivalent documents dated August 31, 1995 andComments:
                    11/22/1995Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Facility identified via DHS records search.Comments:
                    02/15/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

WESTERN MAGNESIUM  (Continued) S101481959

          1515  FRONTAGE RDAddress:
          2001Year:
          LO COST AUTOMOTIVE & MUFFLERName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

507 ft.
0.096 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

< 1/8 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
East 1515  FRONTAGE RD    N/A
32 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015241258
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          1150  WALNUT AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          ABM TOWING & CAR SERVICEName:

          1150  WALNUT AVEAddress:
          2003Year:
          ABM TOWING AUTO SERVICEName:

          1150  WALNUT AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          ABM TOWING & CAR SERVICEName:

          1150  WALNUT AVEAddress:
          2001Year:
          ABM TOWING AUTO SERVICEName:

          1150  WALNUT AVEAddress:
          2000Year:
          A B M TOWING AUTO SERVICEName:

          1150  WALNUT AVEAddress:
          1999Year:
          A B M TOWING AUTO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

858 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NNE 1150  WALNUT AVE    N/A
G33 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015168731

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1971Year:
          PALOMAR MOBIL SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

870 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster H
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  
NNE 796 PALOMAR ST    N/A
H34 EDR US Hist Auto StatPALOMAR MOBIL SERVICE 1008989884

                    2232 VERUS ST STE GContact address:
                    ROBERT  CORDERO JRContact:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 921544706
                    2232 VERUS ST STE GMailing address:
                    CAR000040378EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 921544706
                    2232 VERUS STE F AND GFacility address:
                    MESA MICROWAVE INCFacility name:
                    06/04/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

884 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.167 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  
SSE FINDS2232 VERUS STE F AND G CAR000040378
I35 RCRA-SQGMESA MICROWAVE INC 1001217700
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                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (619) 423-0705Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    2243 VERUS ST NO AOwner/operator address:
                    ROBERT CORDERO SROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 423-0705Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 921544706

MESA MICROWAVE INC  (Continued) 1001217700
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008287353Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

MESA MICROWAVE INC  (Continued) 1001217700

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020112-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20112Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

892 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster H
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NNE 800 PALOMAR ST 6133    N/A
H36 CA SWEEPS USTPRESTIGE STATIONS INC #633 S106930875
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          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20112Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020112-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20112Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020112-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20112Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020112-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20112Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #633  (Continued) S106930875
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          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020112-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20112Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020112-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20112Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020112-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20112Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020112-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:

PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #633  (Continued) S106930875
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:

PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #633  (Continued) S106930875

                    3/10/2003Date Began:
                    7/13/2004Date:
                    Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H20112-002Case Number:

                    3/8/1991Date Began:
                    8/2/1994Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H20112-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

892 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster H
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NNE 800 PALOMAR ST    N/A
H37 CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAMARCO #6133 PS1#633 S108406947

     002Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     0000240 inchesTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     0000000001Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     LOS ANGELES, CA 90071Owner City,St,Zip:
     515 SOUTH FLOWER STREETOwner Address:
     ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO.Owner Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000026863Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

892 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster H
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CA EMICHULA VISTA, CA  92010
NNE CA San Diego Co. HMMD800 PALOMAR ST    N/A
H38 CA HIST USTARCO #0633 U001571041
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                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    0000000001Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    211100Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    ATTISHA ENTERPRISES INCUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    800 PALOMAR STFacility Address:
                    ATTISHA ENTERPRISES INCFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    03/20/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    617-060-16-00APN:
                    CAL000346173EPA Id Number:
                    6HK28Business Type:
                    211100Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     0000240 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1973Year Installed:
     0000000004Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     0000240 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     0000000003Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     0000240 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     0000000002Container Num:
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                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1973-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-08-03 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    LEADEDOther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    0000000004Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    211100Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T004UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1969-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-08-03 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    0000000003Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    211100Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T003UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1969-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-08-03 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    0000000002Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    211100Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T002UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1969-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-08-03 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
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                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    211100Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T008UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    SOUTH/NT1513/RT1932/RT4385/RT5602Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    211100Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T007UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NORTH/NT1513/RT1932/RT4385/RT5602Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    211100Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T006UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    SYPHON/NT1513/RT1932/RT4385/RT5602Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    211100Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T005UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
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                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T007Other Information:
                    MIDGRADE UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211100Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    FUEL FILTERS & ABSORBENTOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211100Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WATER & FUELOther Information:
                    WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211100Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T006Other Information:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211100Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T008Other Information:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211100Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1513/RT1932/RT3742/RT4385/RT5602Additional Id:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3798Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3798Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2000Year:

EMI:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    and/or not onsite. 2715(f)
                    Facility employee(s) are not trained, training records are incomplete,Violation Citation:
                    NO TRAINING/RECORD INCOMPLETE-NOT ONSITEViolation:
                    6HV3193Violation Code:
                    03/24/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211100Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120112 T005Other Information:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211100Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
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                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3798Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.587542Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3.587542Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3798Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3798Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3798Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2002Year:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.587542Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3.587542Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:

ARCO #0633  (Continued) U001571041

                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 690-2425Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ARTESIA, CA 90702
                    P O BOX 6038Owner/operator address:
                    B P WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 690-2425Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ARTESIA, CA 907026038
                    P O BOX 6038Contact address:
                    JACK  OMANContact:
                    ARTESIA, CA 907026038
                    P O BOX 6038Mailing address:
                    CAR000105221EPA ID:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    800 PALOMAR STFacility address:
                    ARCO FACILITY NO 06133Facility name:
                    06/21/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

892 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster H
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  
NNE FINDS800 PALOMAR ST CAR000105221
H39 RCRA-SQGARCO FACILITY NO 06133 1004678114
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CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012232066Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
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                              T0607300733Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300733Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              03/08/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607300733Global Id:

                              08/02/1994Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607300733Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              nasser.sionit@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              San DiegoCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              NASSER SIONITContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0607300733Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H20112-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT1958RB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              NSCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              08/02/1994Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.088426Longitude:
                              32.604478Latitude:
                              T0607300733Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9UT1958Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

892 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster H
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  92010
NNE CA LUST800 PALOMAR    N/A
H40 CA HIST CORTESEARCO PRODUCTS S100615604
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                              03/10/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

Status History:

                              8585056806Phone Number:
                              ed.paredes@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              SAN DIEGOCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              ED PAREDESContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Environmental Data tab for additional site specific information.
                              Additional assessment is currently being evaluated. Please see the
                              installed to evaluate the groundwater contamination on site.
                              and product line replacement activities. Monitoring wells were
                              Contamination was identified on site in March 2003 during dispenserSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H20112-002LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EPCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              07/13/2004Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.088419Longitude:
                              32.604492Latitude:
                              T0607377844Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300733Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              05/09/1991Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607300733Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300733Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/30/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              04/30/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Addendum - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              10/18/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              10/27/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/30/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              10/19/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Other Report / Document - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              02/28/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/30/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/30/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              07/13/2004Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0607377844Global Id:
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                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/11/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/29/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              03/03/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              06/30/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              06/25/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Letter - NoticeAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              06/07/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              10/30/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              05/17/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              10/07/2009Date:
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   Other MeansHow Stopped:
   Other MeansHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Vent Soil - bore holes in soil to allow volatilization of contaminantsAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
   H20112-001Local Case:
   9UT1958Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/12/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Well Installation WorkplanAction:
                              07/30/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Site Assessment ReportAction:
                              11/12/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              06/10/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/30/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              04/30/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607377844Global Id:
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                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      NoInterim Remedial Actions:
   Not reportedFile Dispn:
   2BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   >15GW Depth:
   910.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   8/2/94Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   03/08/1991Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   5/15/91Submit Workplan:
   03/08/1991Confirm Date:
   03/08/1991Date Stopped:
   03/08/1991Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:

ARCO PRODUCTS  (Continued) S100615604

SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
-117.09098Longitude:
32.60446Latitude:
H20112Facility ID:

UST:

892 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster H
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NNE 800 PALOMAR ST # 6133    N/A
H41 CA USTARCO #6133 PS1#633 U003937770

                    USContact country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    1165 WALNUT AVEContact address:
                    JOSE  GONZALESContact:
                    CAR000069062EPA ID:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    1165 WALNUT AVEFacility address:
                    F T CFacility name:
                    03/31/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

908 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.172 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
47 ft.

1/8-1/4 CA HAZNETCHULA VISTA, CA  
NNE FINDS1165 WALNUT AVE CAR000069062
G42 RCRA-SQGF T C 1001967441
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002934460Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (619) 575-7155Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    1165 WALNUT AVE NO 1Owner/operator address:
                    MAX FRIEDHEIMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 575-7155Contact telephone:

F T C  (Continued) 1001967441
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     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.12Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZD049318009TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1165 WALNUT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     F T CContact:
     CAR000069062Gepaid:
     2000Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.07Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919110000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1165 WALNUT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     F T CContact:
     CAR000069062Gepaid:
     2001Year:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for

F T C  (Continued) 1001967441

                              32.602617653878Latitude:
                              DEH2013-LSAM-000184Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T10000004836Global Id:
                              06/18/2013Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

912 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.173 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
54 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NE 808 ADA STREET    N/A
J43 CA SLICLOTS IN ADA STREET S113804566
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              receieved.
                              This is a new VAP case. This section will be updated as data isSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              NSCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.088254915344Longitude:

LOTS IN ADA STREET  (Continued) S113804566

                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    SHELL OIL COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    ANAHEIM, CA 92803
                    PO BOX 4848Mailing address:
                    CAD980695415EPA ID:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    801 PALOMAR RDFacility address:
                    SHELL OIL SERV STATION CHULA VISTAFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

925 ft. Site 8 of 11 in cluster H
0.175 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NE FINDS801 PALOMAR RD CAD980695415
H44 RCRA-SQGSHELL OIL SERV STATION CHULA VISTA 1000287985
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006468633Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL OIL SERV STATION CHULA VISTAFacility name:
                    12/02/1982Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

SHELL OIL SERV STATION CHULA VISTA  (Continued) 1000287985

                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    STE 100
                    1905 ASTON AVEMailing address:
                    CAR000167288EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    2202 VERUS STFacility address:
                    HOME DEPOT USA INC HD WC0015Facility name:
                    06/22/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

936 ft.
0.177 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SSE 2202 VERUS ST CAR000167288
45 RCRA-SQGHOME DEPOT USA INC HD WC0015 1008879869
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30339
                    2455 PACES FERRY RDOwner/operator address:
                    HOME DEPOT USAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    HOME DEPOT USAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    RPERKINS@3ECOMPANY.COMContact email:
                    760-602-8700Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    1905 ASTON AVE STE 100Contact address:
                    ROBERT  PERKINSContact:

HOME DEPOT USA INC HD WC0015  (Continued) 1008879869
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    2,4-DWaste name:
                    D016Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

HOME DEPOT USA INC HD WC0015  (Continued) 1008879869
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          800  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2010Year:
          ARCOName:

          800  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2009Year:
          ARCO PRESTIGE STATIONS 63Name:

          800  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2008Year:
          ARCO PRESTIGE STATIONS 63Name:

          800  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2006Year:
          ARCO PRESTIGE STATIONS 63Name:

          800  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2005Year:
          ARCO PRESTIGE STATIONS 63Name:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

952 ft. Site 9 of 11 in cluster H
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NE 800  PALOMAR ST    N/A
H46 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015637655

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 423-0705Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    2243 VERUS STContact address:
                    ROBERT  CORDERO JRContact:
                    CAD982428641EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    2243 VERUS STFacility address:
                    MESAMICROWAVE INCFacility name:
                    07/06/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

989 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.187 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  
SE FINDS2243 VERUS ST CAD982428641
I47 RCRA NonGen / NLRMESAMICROWAVE INC 1000455597
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002809587Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    ROBERT CORDERA FRAN THOMPSONOwner/operator name:

MESAMICROWAVE INC  (Continued) 1000455597

                    803 ANITA STREETContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    GARDEN GROVE, CA 92641
                    12251 INDUSTRY STREETMailing address:
                    CAD000625871EPA ID:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    803 ANITA STREETFacility address:
                    SECURITY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS INCFacility name:
                    08/14/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1022 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster K
0.194 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
54 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  
ESE FINDS803 ANITA STREET CAD000625871
K48 RCRA NonGen / NLRSECURITY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS INC 1000427195
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and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006466519Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    SECURITY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 892-6645Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 92641

SECURITY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS INC  (Continued) 1000427195
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

SECURITY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS INC  (Continued) 1000427195

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2011Year:
          RAULS BODY SHOPName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2010Year:
          RAULS BODY SHOPName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2008Year:
          RAULS AUTO BODY & PAINTName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2007Year:
          RAULS AUTO BODY & PAINTName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2006Year:
          RAULS AUTO BODY & PAINTName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2005Year:
          RAULS BODY SHOPName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2004Year:
          RAULS AUTO BODY & PAINTName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2003Year:
          RAULS BODY SHOPName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2002Year:
          RAULS BODY SHOPName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2001Year:
          RAULS BODY SHOPName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2000Year:
          RAULS BODY SHOPName:

          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          1999Year:
          RAULS BODY SHOPName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1028 ft. Site 10 of 11 in cluster H
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NE 790  PALOMAR ST    N/A
H49 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015634250
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          790  PALOMAR STAddress:
          2012Year:
          RAULS AUTO BODY & PAINTName:

  (Continued) 1015634250

                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    HECTOR MONROYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 429-5588Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    780 PALOMAR STE GContact address:
                    MONROY  HECTORContact:
                    CAD983593260EPA ID:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    780 PALOMAR STE GFacility address:
                    PALOMAR TRANSFacility name:
                    07/18/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1108 ft. Site 11 of 11 in cluster H
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  
NE FINDS780 PALOMAR STE G CAD983593260
H50 RCRA-SQGPALOMAR TRANS 1000595390

TC4017097.2s   Page 89



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002851575Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

PALOMAR TRANS  (Continued) 1000595390

                              H39691-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019778634Global Id:
                              06/02/2006Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Refer to "Site Maps/Documents" tab for closure letterSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EBCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.087316661377Longitude:
                              32.6028834354878Latitude:
                              DEH2013-LSAM-000177Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T10000004746Global Id:
                              05/30/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1110 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
53 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NE CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM778 ADA ST    N/A
J51 CA SLICADA STREET PROJECT S108086939
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                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    6/2/2006Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    XVFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H39691-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EBCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.087145Longitude:
                              32.602756Latitude:

ADA STREET PROJECT  (Continued) S108086939

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 429-8111Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 919113901
                    789 ANITA STContact address:
                    TOM  ROBBContact:
                    CAD981457112EPA ID:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 919113901
                    789 ANITA STFacility address:
                    CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INCFacility name:
                    09/22/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CA HWT
1143 ft. CA HAZNETSite 2 of 5 in cluster K
0.216 mi. CA San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/8-1/4 CA ASTCHULA VISTA, CA  
ESE FINDS789 ANITA ST CAD981457112
K52 RCRA-SQGCIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC 1000186932
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                    06/24/1998Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-102-16-04APN:
                    CAD981457112EPA Id Number:
                    6HK36Business Type:
                    114184Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              2750Total Gallons:
                              MAURICE FROSCHOwner:

AST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002713868Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (619) 429-8111Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    1579 APACHE DR UNIT AOwner/operator address:
                    BOB DOMADIAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:

CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1000186932
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                    WASTE 343 UNSPEC ORGANIC LIQUID MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    PROPANE/LPG-FORKLIFT SPARE (2X96GAL CY)Other Information:
                    PROPANEName:
                    68476-85-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE GASOLINE W/WATEROther Information:
                    WASTE 343 UNSPEC ORGANIC LIQUID MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    789 ANITA STFacility Address:
                    GREGORY LAMBFacility Owner:
                    12/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    01/03/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-102-16-04APN:
                    CAL000342314EPA Id Number:
                    6HK78Business Type:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    YTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911--390Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    789 ANITA STFacility Address:
                    CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY CORP.Facility Owner:
                    06/30/1998Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:

CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1000186932

TC4017097.2s   Page 93



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    01/03/2012Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    03/12/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    manage it within one year. 66261.7(e) & (f).
                    Failed to mark date on empty container larger than 5 gallons and/orViolation Citation:
                    MISMANAGED EMPTY CONTAINERS >5GALS.Violation:
                    6HV0224Violation Code:
                    01/03/2012Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    filters. 25250.22 and 66266.130( c)(3)
                    Failed to label &/or close drained used oil filters &/or used fuelViolation Citation:
                    FILTERS:FUEL/OIL NOT LABELED OR CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0218Violation Code:
                    01/03/2012Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    materials. 68.905
                    A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for hazardousViolation Citation:
                    NO UPF PERMIT FOR HAZMATSViolation:
                    6HV1001Violation Code:
                    06/03/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    generation of hazardous  waste. 68.905
                    A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for theViolation Citation:
                    UPF Permit NOT OBTAINED for HAZWASTEViolation:
                    6HV0131Violation Code:
                    06/03/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE DIESEL W/WATEROther Information:

CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1000186932
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                    HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                    6HV1002Violation Code:
                    09/28/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205616Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                    Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                    6HV1002Violation Code:
                    07/27/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205616Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92799-8318Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SANTA ANAFacility City:
                    PO BOX 28318Facility Address:
                    MAURICE FROSCHFacility Owner:
                    11/30/2008Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    09/28/2006Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-102-16-04APN:
                    CAL002608079EPA Id Number:
                    6HK70Business Type:
                    205616Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste is inadequate. CFR 262.34(d)(5)(iii)
                    Employee training program for small quantity generator of hazardousViolation Citation:
                    EMPLOYEE TRAINING NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0407Violation Code:
                    03/12/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Plan to the HMMD.  HSC 25505(a)
                    Hazardous Materials Handler has not submitted a completed BusinessViolation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT SUBMITTED TO HMDViolation:
                    6HV1004Violation Code:
                    03/12/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210834Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:

CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1000186932
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     789 ANITA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194298113Telephone:
     CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INCContact:
     CAD981457112Gepaid:
     1998Year:

HAZNET:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    required. 25270.5 (c)
                    Spill Prevention Countermeasures & Control Plan not prepared asViolation Citation:
                    SPCC PLAN NOT PREPAREDViolation:
                    6HV1012Violation Code:
                    07/27/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205616Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    materials. 68.905
                    A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for hazardousViolation Citation:
                    NO UPF PERMIT FOR HAZMATSViolation:
                    6HV1001Violation Code:
                    07/27/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205616Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    generation of hazardous  waste. 68.905
                    A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for theViolation Citation:
                    UPF Permit NOT OBTAINED for HAZWASTEViolation:
                    6HV0131Violation Code:
                    07/27/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205616Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    Did not have adequate employee training program 2732  &/or 25504( c)Violation Citation:
                    EMPLOYEE TRAINING NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV1015Violation Code:
                    09/28/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205616Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    07/27/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205616Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                    Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:

CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1000186932
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     CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INCContact:
     CAD981457112Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .1876Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2 with metalsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD07221677TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113901Mailing City,St,Zip:
     789 ANITA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194298113Telephone:
     CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INCContact:
     CAD981457112Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     10.0000Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113901Mailing City,St,Zip:
     789 ANITA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194298113Telephone:
     CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INCContact:
     CAD981457112Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     3.5445Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2 with metalsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD001968361TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113901Mailing City,St,Zip:
     789 ANITA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194298113Telephone:
     CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INCContact:
     CAD981457112Gepaid:
     1998Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2 with metalsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113901Mailing City,St,Zip:

CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1000186932
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07/31/2014Expiration Date:
5432Reg Num:

HWT:

45 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     1.0000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Metal sludge (Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with metals)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CHULA VISTA, CA 919113901Mailing City,St,Zip:
     789 ANITA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194298113Telephone:

CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC  (Continued) 1000186932

                                   0Site Owner Tax ID:
                                   128140TNRCC Facility ID:
                                   UNITED STATESFacility Country:
                                   UNITED STATESMailing County:
                                   CHULA VISTA, CA 919113901Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address2:
                                   789 ANITA STMailing Address:
                                   619-4210805Contact Telephone Number:
                                   DAVE CLAREContact Name:
                                   LAMB FUELS INCCompany Name:
                                   Not reportedTNRCC Region:
                                   Not reportedType of Generator:
                                   Not reportedMexican Facility:
                                             0Revcr Has Monthly Reporting Requirement:
                                             NoFacility Involved In Recycling:
                                             NoReqired to Submit Annual Waste Summary:
                                             NoFacility is STEERS Reporter:
                                             NoRegistration is Transfer Facility:
                                             YesRegistration is Transporter of Waste:
                                             NoRegistration is Receivers of Waste:
                                             NoRegistration is Generator of Waste:
                                             Not reportedSite Primary SIC Description:
                                             Not reportedSite Primary Standard Industrial Code:
                                             Not reportedDescription of Facility Site Location:
                                             Not reportedLand Type:
                                             20100304Status Change Date:
                                             424720Primary NAICS Code:
                                             CAL000342314EPA Identification:
                                             20100408Registration Last Amendment Date:
                                             20100304Registration Initial Notification Date:
                                             89040Transporters Registration Number:

Ind. Haz Waste:

1143 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster K
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ESE 789 ANITA ST    N/A
K53 TX Ind. Haz WasteLAMB FUELS S110376874

TC4017097.2s   Page 98

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6oyc6H9RoZbyy.G.cTgU3aWJHAgd9LEpRQ74AWBqZAXCbF4QyV69AHR5.oL1Gb0m.Kxh3f9ETRzegLQWU8Kq4NcpalTSWvdpJgxC6fDYAQmrgiI0dCuhAexlLebCE5tcpY7YAly3Qy3l7zUy4ylGAFdiWVf8BZ0Zq9Xd6YTeoib3ypiLcEEi3GnCH3sT95BlRAIH9FzUZ3W3bCFryEZE39dx.nPBGkc9.KVfAeALTUIRg7r0UayX5e0.aee3W14QJnpo7mTvAvqxgdOndhwY4lybLOwRELnYpo5r7ifAQPaT7YXX4V836NeXoFxyypO0cD1t47K0HqED9mo1R8h33eAVZesPbHXCyyzV7t7y.bn8GxAr.FQE3bUJTkIBgQPbUosi4AXMa0iuWbuAJyTOAm9CAUeQg570dN9n3IIbLUoKEf6Up0MCCFSkQUue7s664CtuA6pyWpF7B1tVqAex2deeAZYBXMQVCba85QzJF9lB4VL0QeFjvyR6Vvbl6wVm9BSE6GYwog9nyb6kcXTa4CzEHcuL9TNqRVAY3yFRZXtHbPXfy.IV4GyY.3XcG5aI.U8M3PatTqq1gQqYU4dy3ZJFarW1W5aKJXVS38EwAOL4g1asdk9s4TgqLjaqE7OIpftNBEPZQClS7re54BKN9W31WBGVB5o5qbBSCtVvAyW9XAcsCfYj6QZiFqXx4d1.QlaM5nhTVb.v6x909bjW3
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedContact Name:
Contact:

                                   dave@lambfuels.comContact Email:
                                   1-619-4210586Contact Fax:
                                   1-619-4210805Contact Phone:
                                   CHULA VISTA, CA 91911 3901Conact City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedContact Address2:
                                   789 ANITASTContact Address:
                                   OWNCONContact Role:
                                   Not reportedContact Title:
                                   Not reportedContact Name:

Contact:

                                   dave@lambfuels.comContact Email:
                                   1-619-4210586Contact Fax:
                                   1-619-4210805Contact Phone:
                                   CHULA VISTA, CA 91911 3901Conact City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedContact Address2:
                                   789 ANITASTContact Address:
                                   PRICONTContact Role:
                                   OPS MANAGERContact Title:
                                   DAVE CLAREContact Name:

Contact:

                                   Not reportedOperator Bankruptcy Code:
                                   Not reportedOperator Tax Id:
                                   CorporationOperator Business Type:
                                   dave@lambfuels.comOperator Email:
                                   1-619-4210586Operator Fax:
                                   1-619-4210805Operator Phone:
                                   UNITED STAOperator Country:
                                   CHULA VISTA, CA 91911 3901Operator Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedOperator Mailing Address 2:
                                   789 ANITASTOperator Mailing Address:
                                   LAMB FUELS INCOperator Name:
                                   Not reportedOperator First Name:
                                   LAMB FUELS INCOperator Last Name:

Operator:

                                   Not reportedOwner Bankruptcy Code:
                                   Not reportedOwner Tax Id:
                                   CorporationOwner Business Type:
                                   dave@lambfuels.comOwner Email Address:
                                   1-619-4210586Owner Fax Number:
                                   1-619-4210805Owner Phone Number:
                                   UNITED STAOwner Country:
                                   CHULA VISTA, CA 91911 3901Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedOwner Mailing Address3:
                                   Not reportedOwner Mailing Address2:
                                   789 ANITASTOwner Mailing Address:

Owner:

                    Fuel TransportBusiness Desc:
                                   NoNon Notifier:
                                   Not reportedMun waste permit Number:
                                   Not reportedInd. waste permit Number:
                                   20100408Last Update to NOR Data:
                                   -000.000Site Location Longitude:
                                   -00.000Site Location Latitude:

LAMB FUELS  (Continued) S110376874
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Waste Records Not Found for this RegNo/Year:

                                                                                Not reportedTarget TCEQ unique facid for discarded(merged) facility:
                                   04Eq 04, if  transport waste type = H:
                                   Not reportedEq 03, if  transport waste type = 3:
                                   Not reportedEq 02, if  transport waste type = 2:
                                   01Eq 01, if  transport waste type = 1:
                                   0Transport own waste:
                                   1Transporter for hire:
                                   Not reportedReceiver Type:

One Time Shipper Records Not Found for this RegNo/Year:

Unit Records Not Found for this RegNo/Year:

                                   dave@lambfuels.comContact Email:
                                   1-619-4210586Contact Fax:
                                   1-619-4210805Contact Phone:
                                   CHULA VISTA, CA 91911 3901Conact City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedContact Address2:
                                   789 ANITASTContact Address:
                                   OPRCONContact Role:
                                   Not reportedContact Title:

LAMB FUELS  (Continued) S110376874

          7005  ALAMITOS AVEAddress:
          2012Year:
          FUEL SYSTEMS PARTSName:

          7005  ALAMITOS AVEAddress:
          2011Year:
          FUEL SYSTEMS PARTSName:

          7005  ALAMITOS AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          FUEL SYSTEMS PARTSName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1184 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.224 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SE 7005  ALAMITOS AVE    N/A
L54 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015605541

          7015  ALAMITOS AVEAddress:
          2010Year:
          PACIFIC BAY AUTO CORPName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1222 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SE 7015  ALAMITOS AVE    N/A
L55 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015606590
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (619) 423-7474Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    779 ANITAOwner/operator address:
                    CAL DIESEL AND MACHINERY INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 423-0160Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    779 ANITAContact address:
                    JIM  HEDGECOTHContact:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    ANITAMailing address:
                    CAD983643123EPA ID:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    779 ANITAFacility address:
                    CAL DIESEL AND MACHINERYFacility name:
                    07/14/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1235 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster K
0.234 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  
ESE FINDS779 ANITA CAD983643123
K56 RCRA-SQGCAL DIESEL AND MACHINERY 1000818440
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002881007Registry ID:

FINDS:

CAL DIESEL AND MACHINERY  (Continued) 1000818440

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    779 ANITA ST # AFacility Address:
                    DOUG CHASEFacility Owner:
                    05/31/2011Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    03/01/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-102-12-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK75Business Type:
                    208629Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020122-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023103Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20122Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1235 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster K
0.234 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ESE CA San Diego Co. HMMD779 ANITA ST    N/A
K57 CA SWEEPS USTBAY BRIDGE BREWING S106061663
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                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1970-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1987-01-12 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    LEADEDOther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    500Capacity Gallons:
                    Not reportedAdditional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120122Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120122 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    JOHN FEWEL C/O ALAN SENTONUST Owner:
                    91911-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    779 ANITA ST #CFacility Address:
                    JOHN ATKINSONFacility Owner:
                    01/31/2003Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    08/21/2001Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-102-12-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK72Business Type:
                    120122Facility Id:

BAY BRIDGE BREWING  (Continued) S106061663

                    (619) 429-6200Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    7025 ALAMITOS AVEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    ALAMITOS AVEMailing address:
                    CAD981387608EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
                    7025 ALAMITOS AVEFacility address:
                    CUSTOM PRINTING INKS, LTDFacility name:
                    02/14/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1268 ft.
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  
SE FINDS7025 ALAMITOS AVENUE CAD981387608
58 RCRA-SQGCUSTOM PRINTING INKS LTD 1000415902
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events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002690008Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    CUSTOM PRINTING INKS, LTDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

CUSTOM PRINTING INKS LTD  (Continued) 1000415902
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

CUSTOM PRINTING INKS LTD  (Continued) 1000415902

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/21/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/21/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/01/87Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  WESTERN MAGNESIUM CORPAlias Name:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  WESTERN MAGNESIUM CORPAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13301050.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13295192.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13289597.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901253Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

1347 ft.
0.255 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHULA VISTA, CA  92010
North 1150 BAY BLVD CAD020521373
59 CERC-NFRAPWMC CORP 1003878307
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                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    4/6/2006Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H39689-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Refer to "Site Maps/Documents" tab for Closure Letter.Site History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              TSCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.08649Longitude:
                              32.603454Latitude:
                              H39689-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019710904Global Id:
                              01/31/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1356 ft.
0.257 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
51 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NE CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM765 PALOMAR ST    N/A
60 CA SLICCIMA PROPERTY S108086988

                              The Closure Memo can be found under the "Site Maps/Documents" tab.Site History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              VAPCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.085563Longitude:
                              32.59487Latitude:
                              H10847-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608132379Global Id:
                              11/03/2011Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1466 ft.
0.278 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAMCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
SE CA San Diego Co. HMMD2244 MAIN ST    N/A
61 CA SLICMIMS PLATING S100931126
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                    6/6/1987Date Began:
                    6/6/1987Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    ComplaintFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H10847-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    Not reportedFacility Zip:
                    Not reportedFacility State:
                    Not reportedFacility City:
                    Not reportedFacility Address:
                    Not reportedFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    622-102-18-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    110847Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

MIMS PLATING  (Continued) S100931126

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    6/21/2007Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    ComplaintFacility Type:
                    MLCPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    39142Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

1956 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.370 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
SE 2317 MAIN (SB) ST    N/A
M62 CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAMPUBLIC STORAGE FACILITY S108217438
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     or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
     Illegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operatedLab Type:
     06/08/2007Date:
     200706014Facility ID:

CDL:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              information
                              Please refer to "Site Maps/Documents" tab for METH Case ClosureSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EBCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.083072Longitude:
                              32.593875Latitude:
                              2007-003-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T10000002900Global Id:
                              03/08/2011Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1956 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.370 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
SE CA CDL2317 MAIN STREET    N/A
M63 CA SLICPUBLIC STORAGE FACILITY (METH CASE) S108723669

                    NotificationRegulation Status:
                    Small Vol CD Wood Debris ChipGrind OpActivity:
                    3.5Permitted Acreage:
                    NotificationPermit Status:
                    12/07/2012Permit Date:
                    Chula Vista, CA 91912Operator City,St,Zip:
                    PO Box 551Operator Address2:
                    Jose RamosOperator Address:
                    6195851118Operator Phone:
                    Terra Bella Nursery, Inc.Operator:
                    ActiveOperational Status:
                    Chula Vista, CA 91912Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PO Box 551Owner Address2:
                    Jose RamosOwner Address:
                    6195851118Owner Telephone:
                    Terra Bella Nursery, Inc.Owner Name:
                    32.59169 / -117.08665Lat/Long:
                    37-AB-0024Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

2126 ft.
0.403 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  
SE 302 HOLLISTER STREET    N/A
64 CA SWF/LFTERRA BELLA NURSERY, INC. S112831932
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                              Tons/yearRemaining Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              72635Permitted Capacity with Units:
                              Tons/dayActual Throughput with Units:
                              199Permitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    37-AB-0024SWIS Num:
                    Not reportedDisposal Acreage:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Wood wasteAccepted Waste:
                    QuarterlyInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    Transfer/ProcessingCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Not reportedLanduse Name:

TERRA BELLA NURSERY, INC.  (Continued) S112831932

   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   39’GW Depth:
   910.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   5/8/96Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   10/18/1990Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   01/03/1994Prelim Assess:
   10/26/90Submit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   10/18/1990Date Stopped:
   10/18/1990Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Other MeansHow Stopped:
   Other MeansHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   spreading or land farming)
   Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   DieselSubstance:
   H20121-001Local Case:
   9UT1851Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

2184 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster N
0.414 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHULA VISTA, CA  92011
East 684 ANITA ST    N/A
N65 CA LUSTLASALLE TRUCKING S100470018
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                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      NoInterim Remedial Actions:
   Not reportedFile Dispn:
   3APriority:

LASALLE TRUCKING  (Continued) S100470018

                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (619) 424-8156Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    PO BOX 3447Owner/operator address:
                    LA SALLE TRUCKING INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 424-8156Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    684 ANITA STContact address:
                    GEORGE  WILLIAMSContact:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    ANITA STMailing address:
                    CAD983640244EPA ID:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    684 ANITA STFacility address:
                    LA SALLE TRUCKINGFacility name:
                    06/04/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

2184 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster N
0.414 mi. CA HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA LUSTCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
East FINDS684 ANITA ST CAD983640244
N66 RCRA-SQGLA SALLE TRUCKING 1000818243
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                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      Not reportedInterim Remedial Actions:
   Administratively opened on database, however no file physically existsFile Dispn:
   Not reportedPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   Not reportedGW Depth:
   910.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   9/15/00Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   11/25/1998Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   12/11/98Submit Workplan:
   12/02/1998Confirm Date:
   11/13/1998Date Stopped:
   11/13/1998Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   Waste OilSubstance:
   H20121-002Local Case:
   9UT3775Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002879029Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:

LA SALLE TRUCKING  (Continued) 1000818243
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     CAT000613976TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 92154Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7590 BRITANNIA CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194248156Telephone:
     CHRISTINE PRUDENContact:
     CAD983640244Gepaid:
     2000Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.31Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613976TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 92154Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7590 BRITANNIA CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194248156Telephone:
     CHRISTINE PRUDENContact:
     CAD983640244Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.75Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 92154Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7590 BRITANNIA CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194248156Telephone:
     CHRISTINE PRUDENContact:
     CAD983640244Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.37Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 92154Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7590 BRITANNIA CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194248156Telephone:
     CHRISTINE PRUDENContact:
     CAD983640244Gepaid:
     2003Year:

HAZNET:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:

LA SALLE TRUCKING  (Continued) 1000818243
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27 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.06Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613976TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 92154Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7590 BRITANNIA CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194248156Telephone:
     CHRISTINE PRUDENContact:
     CAD983640244Gepaid:
     2000Year:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.32Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:

LA SALLE TRUCKING  (Continued) 1000818243

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     #1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     CHULA VISTA, CA 92011Owner City,St,Zip:
     684 ANITA ST. P.O. BOX 3447Owner Address:
     J. F. LA SALLE DBA/LASCO ENTEROwner Name:
     6194248156Telephone:
     F.B. LA SALLRContact Name:
     0007Total Tanks:
     TRUCKINGOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000024953Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
-117.0808711Longitude:
32.6002475Latitude:
H20121Facility ID:

UST:

2184 ft. CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAMSite 3 of 4 in cluster N
0.414 mi. CA San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA SWEEPS USTCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
East CA HIST UST684 ANITA ST    N/A
N67 CA USTLA SALLE TRUCKING COMPANY U001571099
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          20121Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000250Tank Capacity:
     1982Year Installed:
     #7Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     #6Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     #5Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     #4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     Not reportedTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     #3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1974Year Installed:
     #2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

LA SALLE TRUCKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001571099
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023102Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20121Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020121-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023102Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20121Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020121-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023102Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20121Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          6Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020121-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023102Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:

LA SALLE TRUCKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001571099
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          WSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          250Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020121-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023102Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20121Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020121-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023102Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20121Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020121-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023102Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          20121Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-020121-000004SWRCB Tank Id:

LA SALLE TRUCKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001571099
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                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1970-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-08-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    12000Capacity Gallons:
                    #1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120121Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120121 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    J F LA SALLEUST Owner:
                    91909-3447Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    P O BOX 3447Facility Address:
                    MCMAHON/OLIPHANT PROPERTIESFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2003Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    08/27/2003Last HMMD Inspection:
                    622-081-24-02APN:
                    CAD983640244EPA Id Number:
                    6HK24Business Type:
                    120121Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          30000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020121-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023102Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20121Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
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                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120121Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120121 T005UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-08-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    #4Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120121Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120121 T004UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-08-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    #3Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120121Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120121 T003UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-08-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    #2Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120121Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120121 T002UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR

LA SALLE TRUCKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001571099

TC4017097.2s   Page 118



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2004-08-02 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    30000Capacity Gallons:
                    PT1488 / AT5078Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    120121Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120121 T008UST Name:

                    TANK TEST ANNUAL (EXEMPT IF UST < 551 GAL), PIPE TEST TRIENNIALLY
                    SW TANK  SW SUCTION PIPE W/DAILY RECONCILIATION OR WEEKLY GAUGING:UST Monitor Method:
                    06Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    UNKNOWNPipe Type:
                    1982-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1998-11-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    250Capacity Gallons:
                    #7Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120121Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120121 T007UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1970-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-08-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    5000Capacity Gallons:
                    #6Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    120121Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 120121 T006UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1970-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-08-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    #5Additional Id:
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                    6HV3101Violation Code:
                    08/27/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120121Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    detect 3.0 gph or equivalent? 2636(f)(2)
                    DOUBLE WALLED PRESSURIZED PIPING: OPTION 3-Line leak detector does notViolation Citation:
                    LLD DOESN’T DETECT 3.0 GPH OR EQUIVAViolation:
                    6HV3405Violation Code:
                    08/27/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120121Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    25284(a)(3); 2620(b)
                    Owner/operator agreement not available/complete/submitted to HMD.Violation Citation:
                    NO OWNER/OPERATOR AGREEMENTViolation:
                    6HV3106Violation Code:
                    08/27/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120121Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    25284.1; 2637(a)
                    Secondary containment testing not conducted at 6months/36 months.Violation Citation:
                    2NDRY CONT TEST NOT DONE (6/36 MOS.)Violation:
                    6HV3112Violation Code:
                    08/27/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120121Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    25292.2(a), 25299.33; 2809
                    Current evidence of financial responsibility not available.Violation Citation:
                    NO CURRENT FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITYViolation:
                    6HV3105Violation Code:
                    08/27/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120121Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    25286(a); 2712(i); 68.1003
                    Current Operating Permit not available at facility. 25284(a),Violation Citation:
                    OPER. PERMIT NOT CURRENT/ONSITEViolation:
                    6HV3102Violation Code:
                    08/27/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    120121Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    TEST  ANNUALLY
                    DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ RESTRICTIVE LLD: INTERSTITIAL,   PIPEUST Monitor Method:
                    19Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1990-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
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                    11/13/1998Date Began:
                    9/15/2000Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H20121-002Case Number:

                    10/18/1990Date Began:
                    5/8/1996Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H20121-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    68.1005
                    Current UPF permit not obtained/not available. 25284; 68.905, 68.1003,Violation Citation:
                    UPF PERMIT NOT CURRENT/ONSITEViolation:

LA SALLE TRUCKING COMPANY  (Continued) U001571099

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H20121-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT1851RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              05/08/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.0809619Longitude:
                              32.5985074Latitude:
                              T0607300637Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9UT3775Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

                    9UT1851Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

2184 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster N
0.414 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHULA VISTA, CA  92011
East CA LUST684 ANITA    N/A
N68 CA HIST CORTESELASALLE TRUCKING S103969861
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                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H20121-002LOC Case Number:
                              9UT3775RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              09/15/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.0809619Longitude:
                              32.5985074Latitude:
                              T0607302539Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300637Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              10/26/1990Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607300637Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300637Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300637Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300637Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              05/08/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607300637Global Id:

                              10/18/1990Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607300637Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LASALLE TRUCKING  (Continued) S103969861
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302539Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302539Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302539Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302539Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              09/15/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607302539Global Id:

                              11/13/1998Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607302539Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LASALLE TRUCKING  (Continued) S103969861

                                             Chula VistaDischarge City:
                                             2365 Main StDischarge Address:
                                             West AutoDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             03/25/1992Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I001046WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             218173Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

2252 ft.
0.427 mi. CA ENVIROSTOR

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAMCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ESE CA SLIC2365 MAIN STREET    N/A
69 CA NPDESWEST AUTO WRECKERS S105693543
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            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0822Longitude:
            32.59389Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            40Senate:
            80Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            09/12/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37500036Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    9/6/2001Date Began:
                    10/30/2001Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H10780-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EMCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.082295Longitude:
                              32.593979Latitude:
                              H10780-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608107577Global Id:
                              10/30/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                                             91911Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:

WEST AUTO WRECKERS  (Continued) S105693543
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37500036Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0608107577Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:

WEST AUTO WRECKERS  (Continued) S105693543

                              8, 2012. This investigation consisted of the installation of one
                              initial investigation of soil and groundwater was conducted on March
                              these results Unauthorized Release Case 207750-001 was opened. An
                              Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPHd) of 3,900 mg/kg. Based on
                              concentrations of 4,800 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and Total
                              indicated Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
                              the bottom of the excavation was conducted. Laboratory results
                              cubic yards of impacted soil was removed. Confirmation sampling at
                              was conducted to remove hydrocarbon impacted soil. Approximately 40
                              from this site. During the tank removal process, an over excavation
                              On March 28, 2007 a 550 gallon Underground Storage Tank was removedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              207750-001LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CBCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              04/10/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.088538Longitude:
                              32.611346Latitude:
                              T0619701865Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2407 ft.
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
35 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
North CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM1008 INDUSTRIAL BL.    N/A
70 CA LUSTRTA INTERNATIONAL S109118197
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                              Letter - NoticeAction:
                              12/05/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              05/01/2007Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              04/10/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              03/28/2007Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

Status History:

                              8585056978Phone Number:
                              craig.burnett@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              SAN DIEGOCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              CRAIG BURNETTContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              DEH concurs with their recommendation.
                              and/or decreasing. The consultant recommends closure of this case,
                              and that dissolved-phase concentrations in groundwater are stable
                              The consultant concludes that hydrocarbon impacts to soil are limited
                              Analysis for oxygenates were all below laboratory reporting limits.
                              g/L, and benzene concentrations ranging from 1.1 g/L to of 6.4 g/L.
                              (g/L) to 2,400 g/L, TPHd concentrations ranging from 540 g/L to 3,400
                              indicated TPHg concentrations ranging from 520 micrograms per liter
                              from March 2012 to November 2013. Results of groundwater sampling
                              west. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted
                              supply uses. Groundwater flow direction is estimated towards the
                              beneficial agricultural uses with potential municipal and industrial
                              remain at the site. The site is located in a basin designated for
                              estimates approximately 15 cubic yards of hydrocarbon impacted soil
                              were below laboratory limits. Based on these results, the consultant
                              ranging from ND to 10 mg/kg. All other Volatile Organic Compounds
                              indicated concentrations of TPHg ranging from ND to 130 mg/kg, TPHd
                              part of this assessment, three soil borings were advanced. Results
                              to further delineate the lateral extent of hydrocarbons in soil. As
                              mg/kg. On August 22, 2013, additional site assessment was conducted
                              from ND to 2,500 mg/kg, and benzene concentrations from ND to 28
                              concentrations of TPHg ranging from ND to 2,200 mg/kg, TPHd ranging
                              lateral extent of hydrocarbon impacts to soil. Results indicated
                              impacts. Two additional soil borings were advanced to delineate the
                              groundwater monitoring well installed in the area of highest TPHg

RTA INTERNATIONAL  (Continued) S109118197
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              09/18/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Letter - NoticeAction:
                              07/09/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              10/05/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/04/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              05/15/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              04/10/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Letter - NoticeAction:
                              01/07/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              03/22/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

RTA INTERNATIONAL  (Continued) S109118197
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                    3/28/2007Date Began:
                    5/1/2007Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    207750-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              06/02/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              05/18/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              02/04/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              11/01/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/08/2012Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0619701865Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              01/08/2013Date:

RTA INTERNATIONAL  (Continued) S109118197

                              http://www.replanetusa.comWebsite:
                              91730Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Rancho CucamongaMailing City:
                              9910 E 6th StMailing Address:
                              RC155895.001Cert Id:
                              155895Reg Id:

SWRCY:

2456 ft.
0.465 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
ENE CA San Diego Co. HMMD660 PALOMAR ST    N/A
71 CA SWRCYREPLANET LLC S109851000
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                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211225Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DAMAGED CHEMICAL PRODUCTSOther Information:
                    WASTE 331 OFF-SPEC,AGED,SURPLUS ORGANICSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211225Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    90054-0143Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    LOS ANGELESFacility City:
                    PO BOX 54143Facility Address:
                    RALPHS GROCERY COFacility Owner:
                    12/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    05/31/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    618-280-36-00APN:
                    CAL000320746EPA Id Number:
                    6HK42Business Type:
                    211225Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                              Not reportedOperation End Date:
                              N/AAgency Reg ID:
                              rePLANET LLCOrganization Name:
                              151891Organization ID:
                              OperationalCert Status:
                              CLOSEDSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              CLOSEDMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              05/01/2012Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (951) 520-1700Phone Number:

REPLANET LLC  (Continued) S109851000
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                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE CORROSIVE - ACIDICOther Information:
                    WASTE 791 LIQUIDS WITH PH <OR= 2Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211225Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AEROSOLSOther Information:
                    WASTE 214 UNSPEC SOLVENT MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211225Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE OXIDIZERSOther Information:
                    WASTE 141 OFF-SPEC,AGED,SURPL INORGANICSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211225Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE CORROSIVE - BASICOther Information:
                    WASTE 122 ALKALINE SOL’N W/OUT METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211225Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE FLAMMABLE SOLIDOther Information:

REPLANET LLC  (Continued) S109851000

                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             402216Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
CA EMI

2497 ft. CA San Diego Co. HMMDSite 1 of 6 in cluster O
0.473 mi. CA SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA USTSAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SE CA LUST387 HOLLISTER ST    N/A
O72 CA NPDESCALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT U003789818
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                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607391337Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607391337Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607391337Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              12/19/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607391337Global Id:

                              11/05/2003Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607391337Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H25262-001LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              11/05/2003Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.0840605Longitude:
                              32.5903346Latitude:
                              T0607391337Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                                             92064Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             PowayDischarge City:
                                             13025 Danielson St ste 260Discharge Address:
                                             California Commercial AspaltDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             02/24/2010Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I022534WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) U003789818
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                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    125262Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 125262 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    YSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    DON DALEYUST Owner:
                    92074Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    POWAYFacility City:
                    PO BOX 1840Facility Address:
                    CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALTFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    09/06/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    628-051-03-00APN:
                    CAL000232321EPA Id Number:
                    6HK70Business Type:
                    125262Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-025262-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          25262Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
-117.0822933Longitude:
32.5911744Latitude:
H25262Facility ID:

UST:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607391337Global Id:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) U003789818
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                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OXYGENName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    LUBRICATING OILS (VARIOUS)Name:
                    8002-05-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 125262 T001Other Information:
                    DIESELName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETYLENE GASName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                    21Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1548,RT5537Additional Id:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) U003789818
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                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Dispenser containment not adequately monitored. 2636(f)(1) & (g)Violation Citation:
                    DISPENSER CONT NOT ADEQ. MONITOREDViolation:
                    6HV3260Violation Code:
                    08/17/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(1), 2636(a)(1)
                    Spill container is not in good condition and/or liquid free.Violation Citation:
                    SPILL CONTAIN. NOT DRY/IN GOOD CONDITIONViolation:
                    6HV3255Violation Code:
                    08/31/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PROPANEName:
                    68476-85-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ASPHALT OILName:
                    8052-42-4Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    SUPER SLIDE RELEASE AGENTName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) U003789818
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                    CAFacility State:
                    POWAYFacility City:
                    PO BOX 1840Facility Address:
                    CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALTFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    09/06/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    628-051-03-00APN:
                    CAL000232321EPA Id Number:
                    6HK70Business Type:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2632
                    Secondary containment piping obstructed preventing drainage to sump.Violation Citation:
                    SEC CONT PIPING DRAINAGE OBSTRUCTEDViolation:
                    6HV3262Violation Code:
                    08/31/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    09/06/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(1), 2636(a)(1)
                    Spill container is not in good condition and/or liquid free.Violation Citation:
                    SPILL CONTAIN. NOT DRY/IN GOOD CONDITIONViolation:
                    6HV3255Violation Code:
                    08/17/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25284.1(a)(5); 2636(g)
                    Dispenser containment currently required and not present.Violation Citation:
                    NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT (REQUIRED)Violation:
                    6HV3259Violation Code:
                    08/31/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    09/06/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) U003789818
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                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 125262 T001Other Information:
                    DIESELName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETYLENE GASName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                    21Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1548,RT5537Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    125262Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 125262 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    DON DALEYUST Owner:
                    92074Facility Zip:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) U003789818
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                    6HV3255Violation Code:
                    08/31/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PROPANEName:
                    68476-85-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ASPHALT OILName:
                    8052-42-4Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    SUPER SLIDE RELEASE AGENTName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OXYGENName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    LUBRICATING OILS (VARIOUS)Name:
                    8002-05-9Case Number:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) U003789818
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                    2632
                    Secondary containment piping obstructed preventing drainage to sump.Violation Citation:
                    SEC CONT PIPING DRAINAGE OBSTRUCTEDViolation:
                    6HV3262Violation Code:
                    08/31/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    09/06/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(1), 2636(a)(1)
                    Spill container is not in good condition and/or liquid free.Violation Citation:
                    SPILL CONTAIN. NOT DRY/IN GOOD CONDITIONViolation:
                    6HV3255Violation Code:
                    08/17/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25284.1(a)(5); 2636(g)
                    Dispenser containment currently required and not present.Violation Citation:
                    NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT (REQUIRED)Violation:
                    6HV3259Violation Code:
                    08/31/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    09/06/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Dispenser containment not adequately monitored. 2636(f)(1) & (g)Violation Citation:
                    DISPENSER CONT NOT ADEQ. MONITOREDViolation:
                    6HV3260Violation Code:
                    08/17/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    125262Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(1), 2636(a)(1)
                    Spill container is not in good condition and/or liquid free.Violation Citation:
                    SPILL CONTAIN. NOT DRY/IN GOOD CONDITIONViolation:
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                    12/19/2000Date Began:
                    11/5/2003Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H25262-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                              5.23Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              11.13Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .01SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              7.63NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              14.99Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.04Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.91Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              7274Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2006Year:

EMI:

                    ACTIVEActivity:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) U003789818

   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   2/14/01Submit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   /  /Date Stopped:
   01/19/2001Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   Other CauseCause:
   PipingSource:
   Other MeansHow Stopped:
   Other MeansHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   DieselSubstance:
   H25262-001Local Case:
   9UT4119Case Number:
   Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

2497 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster O
0.473 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SE 387 HOLLISTER STREET    N/A
O73 CA LUSTCALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT S104750701
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                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      Not reportedInterim Remedial Actions:
   Administratively opened on database, however no file physically existsFile Dispn:
   Not reportedPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   Not reportedGW Depth:
   911.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   03/07/2001Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL ASPHALT  (Continued) S104750701

                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             04/01/1999Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I015035WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             218686Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

                                             91706Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             IrwindaleDischarge City:
                                             13550 Live Oak AveDischarge Address:
                                             Hanson Aggregates LLCDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             10/15/1998Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I014665WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             218651Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

2507 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster O
0.475 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA LUSTSAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SSE CA HIST CORTESE389 HOLLISTER ST    N/A
O74 CA NPDESHANSON AGGREGATES S104569294
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                              12/13/1996Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607300853Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300853Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              12/31/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607300853Global Id:

                              10/10/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607300853Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H21341-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT2084RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              12/31/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.0843935Longitude:
                              32.5900165Latitude:
                              T0607300853Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9UT2084Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

                    9UT3822Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                                             91706Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             IrwindaleDischarge City:
                                             13131 Los Angeles StDischarge Address:
                                             Hanson Structural Precast IncDischarge Name:
                                             09/04/2012Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

HANSON AGGREGATES  (Continued) S104569294
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                              07/15/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607302585Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              ewan.moffat@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              San DiegoCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              EWAN MOFFATContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0607302585Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H21341-002LOC Case Number:
                              9UT3822RB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EMCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              07/15/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.0840605Longitude:
                              32.5903076Latitude:
                              T0607302585Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300853Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300853Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300853Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              11/13/1991Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607300853Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action Letter - #H21341-001Action:

HANSON AGGREGATES  (Continued) S104569294
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302585Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302585Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302585Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302585Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              01/01/1999Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607302585Global Id:

HANSON AGGREGATES  (Continued) S104569294

   01/01/1999Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   01/27/1999Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   01/05/1999Date Stopped:
   01/05/1999Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   CorrosionCause:
   TankSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   DieselSubstance:
   H21341-002Local Case:
   9UT3822Case Number:
   Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

2507 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster O
0.475 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SSE 389 HOLLISTER ST    N/A
O75 CA LUSTHG FENTON S103723460
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                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      Not reportedInterim Remedial Actions:
   Administratively opened on database, however no file physically existsFile Dispn:
   2APriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   19’GW Depth:
   911.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:

HG FENTON  (Continued) S103723460

                    BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST TRIENNIALLY
                    SW TANK  SW SUCTION PIPE W/ SIRS: SIR DATA ANALYSIS MONTHLY, TANK TESTUST Monitor Method:
                    01Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1968-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1999-05-01 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    OT-D2Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121341Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121341 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92163-9069Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    PO BOX 639069Facility Address:
                    HANSON AGGREGATES PAC SW INCFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2011Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    08/02/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    628-051-03-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK70Business Type:
                    121341Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

2507 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster O
0.475 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SSE CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM389 HOLLISTER ST    N/A
O76 CA San Diego Co. HMMDHANSON AGGREGATES S106061849

TC4017097.2s   Page 144



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    Not reportedAdditional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121341Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121341 T005UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-10-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    Not reportedAdditional Id:
                    UNKNOWNTank Type:
                    121341Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121341 T004UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-10-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    4000Capacity Gallons:
                    Not reportedAdditional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121341Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121341 T003UST Name:

                    BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST TRIENNIALLY
                    SW TANK  SW SUCTION PIPE W/ SIRS: SIR DATA ANALYSIS MONTHLY, TANK TESTUST Monitor Method:
                    01Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1968-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1999-05-01 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    OT-D1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121341Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121341 T002UST Name:

HANSON AGGREGATES  (Continued) S106061849
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                    09/22/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121341Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    Copy of HMBP not onsite for inspector’s review. 25505(e)Violation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT AVAILABLE FOR REVIEWViolation:
                    6HV1013Violation Code:
                    09/22/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121341Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-10-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    550Capacity Gallons:
                    AT2392Additional Id:
                    UNKNOWNTank Type:
                    121341Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121341 T007UST Name:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-10-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    Not reportedAdditional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121341Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121341 T006UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-10-10 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:

HANSON AGGREGATES  (Continued) S106061849
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                    1/5/1999Date Began:
                    7/15/2002Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H21341-002Case Number:

                    10/10/1991Date Began:
                    12/31/1996Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H21341-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66265.16(d)&(e)
                    with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                    Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                    6HV0401Violation Code:
                    04/19/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121341Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    Business Plan not certified annually. 25505(d) & (e)(2)Violation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT CERTIFIED ANNUALLYViolation:
                    6HV1017Violation Code:

HANSON AGGREGATES  (Continued) S106061849

   11/12/1991Confirm Date:
   10/10/1991Date Stopped:
   10/10/1991Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Other MeansHow Stopped:
   Other MeansHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   DieselSubstance:
   H21341-001Local Case:
   9UT2084Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

2507 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster O
0.475 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92154
SSE CA SWEEPS UST389 HOLLISTER ST    N/A
O77 CA LUSTH.G. FENTON COMPANY S101302032
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-021341-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          21341Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-021341-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          21341Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      NoInterim Remedial Actions:
   Not reportedFile Dispn:
   2APriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Municipal groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   8.1’GW Depth:
   911.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   12/31/96Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   10/10/1991Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   10/17/1991Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:

H.G. FENTON COMPANY  (Continued) S101302032
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            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SAN DIEGO COUNTYLead Agency:
            SAN DIEGO COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            11/06/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37440001Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Refer to "Site Maps/Documents" tab for closure letterSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EBCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.091555595398Longitude:
                              32.6121044193631Latitude:
                              DEH2013-LSAM-000162Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T10000004646Global Id:
                              04/22/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              For Admin Closure, refer to "Maps/Documents" tabSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              VAPCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.091588Longitude:
                              32.611591Latitude:
                              H39543-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608142506Global Id:
                              11/21/2012Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

2586 ft.
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAMCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
North CA ENVIROSTOR995 BAY BLVD.    N/A
78 CA SLICBAY VIEW RV & BOAT STORAGE S108406962
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                    10/8/2001Date Began:
                    10/18/2001Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    XVFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H39543-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37440001Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6170101400Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            6170101400APN:
            -117.0916Longitude:
            32.61180Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            40Senate:
            80Assembly:

BAY VIEW RV & BOAT STORAGE  (Continued) S108406962

                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

NPDES:

CA ENVIROSTOR
CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

CA EMI
3419 ft. CA ENFSite 1 of 3 in cluster P
0.648 mi. CA SLIC

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/2-1 CA LUSTCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NNW CA HIST CORTESE990 BAY BL    N/A
P79 CA NPDESDUKE ENERGY-SOUTH BAY POWER PL S104748023
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                                             91911Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             CHULA VISTADischarge City:
                                             990 BAY BLVDDischarge Address:
                                             Dynergy S Bay LLCDischarge Name:
                                             07/12/2013Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             03/23/1999Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I015022WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             218684Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

                                             91911Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Chula VistaDischarge City:
                                             990 Bay BlvdDischarge Address:
                                             Dynegy South Bay LLCDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             07/03/2012Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             9 37C363983WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             2009-0009-DWQOrder No:
                                             427529Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

                                             92101Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             San DiegoDischarge City:
                                             3165 Pacific HighwayDischarge Address:
                                             San Diego Unified Port DistrictDischarge Name:
                                             11/29/2011Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             12/21/2010Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             9 37C360089WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             2009-0009-DWQOrder No:
                                             410247Regulatory Measure Id:
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302750Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302750Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302750Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/01/1950Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302750Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              09/30/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607302750Global Id:

                              12/11/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607302750Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H13939-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT445RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              09/30/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.095696926117Longitude:
                              32.6149240164023Latitude:
                              T0607302750Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9UT445Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:
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                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JPACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.099409103394Longitude:
                              32.6146348310484Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              T10000003688Global Id:
                              04/27/2012Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              oversight of additional investigation and remediations required.
                              with SDG&E to review documents generated from the investigations, and
                              November 20, 2007, DTSC signed a Corrective Action Consent Agreement
                              Plant to Duke Energy in April, 1999 and then Dynegy, Inc.. On
                              decommissioned. The Port leased the operation of the South Bay Power
                              accessible for investigation which were not going to be
                              releases at the Facility that occurred prior to the sale in all areas
                              of the sale agreement, SDG&E agreed with the Port to remediate
                              the facility to the San Diego Unified Port Authority (Port). As part
                              compounds, and petroleum hydrocarbons. In December 1998, SDG&E sold
                              investigation due to elevated levels of metals, volatile organic
                              The investigations identified five areas of concern needing further
                              due diligence Phase I and Phase II investigations at the facility.
                              action is required at the facility. In May 1998, SDG&E conducted a
                              a Phase I verification inspection and confirmed that corrective
                              Waste Management Units needing further investigation. DTSC conducted
                              Safety Code section 25200.14. The Phase I Checklist identified Solid
                              Checklist for the facility, pursuant to the requirements of Health &
                              27, 1996, SDG&E submitted to DTSC a Phase I Environmental Assessment
                              facility under Tiered Permit Conditional Authorization. On December
                              13, 1993, DTSC authorized SDG&E to treat hazardous wastes at the
                              Diego Bay and the Interstate I-5 Freeway in San Diego. On December
                              (SDG&E). The facility is a 158 acres property located between the San
                              generation facility, was previously owned by San Diego Gas & Electric
                              Site History: The South Bay Power Plant (facility), an electric powerSite History:
                              Fuel Oil, Other Petroleum, Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)
                              Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons, Copper, Other Metal, Heating Oil /Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Investigation
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, UnderPotential Media Affected:
                              DTSCFile Location:
                              4090006RB Case Number:
                              DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLocal Agency:
                              JPACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.09623336792Longitude:
                              32.6149782385521Latitude:
                              71003502Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              T10000004589Global Id:
                              02/07/2013Status Date:
                              Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:
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                              identified 27 AOCs requiring further investigation. The investigation
                              review of documents. Based on the review of the documents, DTSC
                              facility. On February 11, 2003, DTSC provided the comments on the
                              environmental responsibility for past and future releases at the
                              which have engaged in sale and lease agreements addressing
                              previous owner/operator, current property owner, and current operator
                              However, in the case of the South Bay Power Plant, there are the
                              have been signed between either the operator or property owner.
                              by both SDG&E and Duke Energy. Normally, a consent agreement would
                              Letter Agreement with SDG&E for the review of all documents submitted
                              submitted by SDG&E and Duke Energy. In January 2003, DTSC signed a
                              the plants current operation. DTSC agreed to review all documents
                              there are areas at the facility that can not be investigated due to
                              responsibilities at the facility. All three parties indicated that
                              Port and Duke Energy representatives regarding remediation
                              to Duke Energy in April, 1999. In November 2000, DTSC met with SDG&E,
                              the Port. The Port leased the operation of the South Bay Power Plant
                              in the northern portion of the facility as part of the agreement with
                              operator of the facility, had also conducted separate investigations
                              facility. In addition, DTSC found that Duke Energy, the current
                              submitted found that there are additional areas of concern at the
                              investigation. However, DTSCs initial review of the documents
                              remediation of five areas of concern identified during the previous
                              review, and agreed to reimburse DTSCs costs in overseeing the
                              DTSC reports of previous investigations conducted at the site for
                              for the DTSC oversight and cost reimbursement. SDG&E submitted to
                              requirements and information on Corrective Action Consent Agreement
                              facilities. DTSC met with SDG&E, and provided them with the
                              Tiered Permit Conditional Authorization and Permit by Rule
                              the CUPAs have not been delegated corrective action oversight at
                              Program Agency (CUPA). However, oversight was referred to DTSC since
                              from the San Diego County Environmental Health Certified Unified
                              decommissioned. Initially, SDG&E sought the remediation oversight
                              accessible for investigation which were not going to be
                              releases at the Facility that occurred prior to the sale in all areas
                              of the sale agreement, SDG&E agreed with the Port to remediate
                              the facility to the San Diego Unified Port Authority (Port). As part
                              compounds, and petroleum hydrocarbons. In December 1998, SDG&E sold
                              investigation due to elevated levels of metals, volatile organic
                              investigations identified five areas of concern needing further
                              diligence Phase I and Phase II investigations at the facility. The
                              is required at the facility. In May 1998, SDG&E conducted a due
                              Phase I verification inspection and confirmed that corrective action
                              Management Units needing further investigation. DTSC conducted a
                              Code section 25200.14. The Phase I Checklist identified Solid Waste
                              for the facility, pursuant to the requirements of Health & Safety
                              SDG&E submitted to DTSC a Phase I Environmental Assessment Checklist
                              under Tiered Permit Conditional Authorization. On December 27, 1996,
                              1993, DTSC authorized SDG&E to treat hazardous wastes at the facility
                              Bay and the Interstate I-5 Freeway in San Diego. On December 13,
                              The facility is a 158 acres property located between the San Diego
                              facility, was previously owned by San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E).
                              The South Bay Power Plant (facility), an electric power generationSite History:
                              Heating Oil / Fuel Oil, Other PetroleumPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Sediments, SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
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                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        LNDISPProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Petroleum and Petroleum ProductsSIC Desc 2:
                                        517SIC Code 2:
                                        Electric and Other Services CombinedSIC Desc 1:
                                        4931SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.0919800000Place Longitude:
                                        32.612209999999Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        257830Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

ENF:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Control Board is lead regulatory agency for any investigation/as
                              associated Envirostor sites). The San Diego Regional Water Quality
                              any land-side investigation/assessment and cleanup activities (see
                              DTSC without DTSC oversight. The DTSC is lead regulatory agency for
                              to do soil and groundwater investigations at those AOCs identified by
                              the absence of a corrective Action Consent Agreement, SDG&E decided
                              of some of the AOCs were deferred until the site decommissioning. In
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                                        Electric and Other Services CombinedSIC Desc 1:
                                        4931SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.0919800000Place Longitude:
                                        32.612209999999Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        257830Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        LNDISPProgram:
                                        the discharge.
                                        to obtain WDRs or a waiver from WDRs prior to initiating
                                        containing soils with soluble pollutants. Discharger failed
                                        Basin Plan prohibition. Discharge of two waste piles
                                        NOV 2001-197 issued for violation of WC Section 13264 andDescription:
                                        R9-2001-0197, NOV for Failure to obtain WDRs for Waste PilesTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        06/05/2001Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        06/05/2001Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-2001-0197Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        239206Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
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                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        06/05/2001Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-2001-0197Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        167168Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        LNDISPProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Petroleum and Petroleum ProductsSIC Desc 2:
                                        517SIC Code 2:
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                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              134Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              134Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              9SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              914NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3630Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              67Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              134Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4931SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              122Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              122Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              15SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              942NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3186Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              63Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              125Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4931SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1997Year:

EMI:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        LNDISPProgram:
                                        WDID = 9 000000949Description:
                                        NOV R9-2001-0197, Failure to obtain WDRs for Waste PilesTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        06/05/2001Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
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                                              232Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              138Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              138Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              122SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              294NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2898Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              58Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              113Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              AConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              160Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              160Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              34SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1009NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3628Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              65Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              129Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              107Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              107Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              10SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              747NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2700Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              52Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              103Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
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                                              136.121321Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              136.1270510772833723Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              6.6800924SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              120.57NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              853.8Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              55.93703Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              111.81192Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              94.48305582Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              94.488927Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              4.816480195SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              85.94119884NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              590.7190413Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              38.70963973Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              77.42480875Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              94Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              94Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              5SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              86NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              591Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              39Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              77Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              194Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              194Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              31SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              99NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1732Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              48Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
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                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              56.640725Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              56.640725Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              3.7166399SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              60.53372NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              484.970552Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              31.767113Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              63.536668Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2008Year:

                                              42.3842823Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              42.3942823Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              3.68249399SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              47.550041NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              352.946291Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              23.1436255Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              46.2903734Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              54.331509117Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              54.341509117Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              4.582187625SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              57.988042418NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              450.954914133Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              29.540729111Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              59.062156539Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2006Year:
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                    Non BillableFunding:
                    CA Department of Toxic Substance ControlAgency:
                    H13939-002Case Number:

                    12/11/1986Date Began:
                    9/30/1988Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H13939-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                              36.75Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              36.75Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              2.24SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              35.76NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              289.89Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              18.98Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              37.97Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2011Year:

                                              36.741495Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              36.741495Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              2.2319553000000001SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              35.703710000000001NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              289.84918800000003Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              18.987862Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              37.968051000000003Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4911SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              72Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              36.75Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              36.75Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              2.2400000000000002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              35.759999999999998NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              289.88999999999999Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              18.98Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              37.969999999999999Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
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                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T10000004589Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T10000003688Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAT000619056Alias Name:
            OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            (PCBs, see IRIS Chromium III Nickel Trichloroethylene (TCE
            Lead Tetrachloroethylene (PCE TPH-diesel Polychlorinated biphenylsConfirmed COC:
            Chromium III Nickel Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs, see IRIS
            Lead Tetrachloroethylene (PCE TPH-diesel Trichloroethylene (TCEPotential COC:
            ELECTRIC, WASTE WATER PONDS
            ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, UTILITY -Past Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0920Longitude:
            32.61140Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            40Senate:
            80Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Robert SengaSupervisor:
            Violeta MislangProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            158Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            401642Site Code:
            11/18/1999Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            71003502Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    6/6/2001Date Began:
                    6/6/2001Date:
                    Leak Being ConfirmedFacility Status:
                    ComplaintFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    CA Department of Toxic Substance ControlAgency:
                    H13939-004Case Number:

                    3/23/2001Date Began:
                    3/23/2001Date:
                    Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    CA Department of Toxic Substance ControlAgency:
                    H13939-003Case Number:

                    11/17/1998Date Began:
                    11/17/1998Date:
                    Leak Being ConfirmedFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CompletedComments:
                    04/08/2003Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CompletedComments:
                    04/08/2003Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Inspection report sent on 11/18/1999Comments:
                    11/18/1999Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/14/2003Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/21/2010Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/28/2011Completed Date:
                    OversightCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003502Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401642Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401012Alias Name:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/07/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/07/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/11/2012Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures Implementation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Comments submitted.Comments:
                    06/27/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/05/2010Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completedComments:
                    10/01/2010Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/15/2010Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/18/1999Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/24/2012Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/20/2013Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:

DUKE ENERGY-SOUTH BAY POWER PL  (Continued) S104748023

TC4017097.2s   Page 165



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/10/2010Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/09/2014Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/15/2014Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/30/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/12/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/08/2013Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/29/2013Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/14/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2018Future Due Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2019Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2020Future Due Date:
                    Acknowledgement of SatisfactionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2021Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2020Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/14/2003Completed Date:
                    * OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/31/2011Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/15/2014Completed Date:
                    OversightCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/21/2013Completed Date:

DUKE ENERGY-SOUTH BAY POWER PL  (Continued) S104748023

                    CHULA VISTA, CA 919111651
                    990 BAY BLVDFacility address:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    05/22/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

3419 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster P
0.648 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/2-1 CA HWPCHULA VISTA, CA  
NNW FINDS990 BAY BLVD CAT000619056
P80 RCRA-LQGDYNEGY SOUTH BAY LLC 1000110792
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/23/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    (619) 686-6584Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92112
                    BOX 120488Owner/operator address:
                    UNIFIED PORT OF SAN DIEGOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/02/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    6194208431 303Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    BAY BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (619) 409-7000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
                    990 BAY BOULEVARD SD 1200Owner/operator address:
                    DUKE ENERGY S BAY LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    BARB.IRWIN@DYNEGY.COMContact email:
                    303Telephone ext.:
                    (619) 420-8431Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 919111651
                    BAY BLVDContact address:
                    BARBARA J IRWINContact:
                    CHULA VISTA, CA 919111651
                    BAY BLVDMailing address:
                    CAT000619056EPA ID:
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                    DUKE ENERGY SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    03/01/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LSP SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    05/10/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    04/16/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    05/09/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    02/20/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    01/18/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:
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                    725Waste code:

                    352Waste name:
                    352Waste code:

                    331Waste name:
                    331Waste code:

                    181Waste name:
                    181Waste code:

                    141Waste name:
                    141Waste code:

                    133Waste name:
                    133Waste code:

                    122Waste name:
                    122Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC CO. SOSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    04/09/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC/SOUTHSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    02/26/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SDG&E SOUTH BAY POWER PLANTSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    03/28/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DUKE ENERGY SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SDG&E - SOUTH BAY POWER PLANTSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    03/04/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DUKE ENERGY SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    04/16/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DUKE ENERGY SOUTH BAY LLCSite name:
                    DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLCFacility name:
                    06/12/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U154Waste code:

                    ACETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U002Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    725Waste name:
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                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
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                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    1801Amount (Lbs):
                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    1985Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    2661Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    860Amount (Lbs):
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    1801Amount (Lbs):
                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    17707Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    21008Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2013

Biennial Reports:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/07/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    11/15/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    300    Paid penalty amount:
                    300    Final penalty amount:
                    300    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/14/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/02/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    06/10/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    1801Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    1801Amount (Lbs):
                    METHANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U154Waste code:

                    1801Amount (Lbs):
                    ACETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U002Waste code:

                    1801Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    558Amount (Lbs):
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                    03/22/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/31/1990Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/07/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/15/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/02/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/07/1992Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/10/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/27/1996Evaluation date:

                    EPA Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/22/2005Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/15/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    03/22/1990Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:

DYNEGY SOUTH BAY LLC  (Continued) 1000110792

TC4017097.2s   Page 175



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    400796Alias:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAT000619056EPA Id:

                    N/AAlias:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAT000619056EPA Id:

                    401012Alias:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAT000619056EPA Id:

Alias:

                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    40Senate District:
                    80Assembly District:
                    401012, N/A, 400796Site Code:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    Not reportedTeam:
                    Not reportedFacility Size:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    -117.0920Longitude:
                    32.61222Latitude:
                    UNKNOWNCleanup Status:
                    CAT000619056EPA Id:

HWP:

                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055875272Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/15/1991Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

DYNEGY SOUTH BAY LLC  (Continued) 1000110792

                03/07/91Closure Completed:
                08/01/91Closure Due:
                /  /Cease Discharge Complete:
                07/31/90Cease Discharge Due:
                6Num. of Pits:
                Y1/2 Mi Limit:
                SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC CO.Owner:
                89004Task #:
                09Region:

Toxic Pits:

3419 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster P
0.648 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

1/2-1 CHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NNW 990 BAY BOULEVARD    N/A
P81 CA Toxic PitsSDG&E, SOUTH BAY POWER PLANT S100925151
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                                                              10/30/87Final Hydro Geological Assessment Review Completed:
                                                              /  /Hydro Geological Assessment Report Due:
                CLOSEDStatus:

SDG&E, SOUTH BAY POWER PLANT  (Continued) S100925151

                    102621Facility Id:
SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.085518Longitude:
                              32.614835Latitude:
                              H02621-002Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019712856Global Id:
                              12/15/2004Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              9UT414RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.08808Longitude:
                              32.6138118Latitude:
                              H02621-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0607302728Global Id:
                              02/04/1987Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    9UT414Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

4048 ft. CA ENVIROSTOR
0.767 mi. CA SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/2-1 CA San Diego Co. HMMDCHULA VISTA, CA  91911
NNE CA SLIC642 ARIZONA    N/A
82 CA HIST CORTESERATNER CORPORATION S100854734
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            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            79Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            09/29/2004Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37000011Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    2/4/1987Date Began:
                    12/15/2004Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H02621-002Case Number:

                    7/14/1986Date Began:
                    2/4/1987Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    GW With No Beneficial Use DesignationFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H02621-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    91911-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CHULA VISTAFacility City:
                    642 ARIZONA STFacility Address:
                    STEVE KURTZMANFacility Owner:
                    02/29/2004Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    04/01/2003Last HMMD Inspection:
                    618-010-16-00APN:
                    CAL000106148EPA Id Number:
                    6HK70Business Type:

RATNER CORPORATION  (Continued) S100854734
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37000011Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
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Count: 20 records.

CHULA VISTA         S112973416 CALTRANS D-11/CONSTR/EA11-258904 RTE 5 NB/SB PM 6.6 91911 CA HAZNET
CHULA VISTA         S106923922 CALTRANS T0168 HIGHWAY 54 91910 CA SWEEPS UST
CHULA VISTA         S106061661 CALTRANS T0168 HWY 54 91910 CA San Diego Co. HMMD
CHULA VISTA         S112961790 CALTRANS DIST 11/CONSTR/EA11-28010 RTE 805 KP R9.7 PM R6.0 91910 CA HAZNET
CHULA VISTA         S113783312 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING COMPANY LP N DOWN INTERSTATE 5 200YD MI 6 91910 CA HAZNET
CHULA VISTA         S105298930 JIMMY G’S BATTERY 866 FRONTAGE RD 91911 CA San Diego Co. HMMD
CHULA VISTA         S111215281 L DITCH REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN WEST OF INTERSECTION OF BAY BL 91911 CA NPDES
CHULA VISTA         S113051778 SAN DIEGO WOOD RECYCLING OTAY VALLEY RD 2MI E HWY 805 91911 CA HAZNET
CHULA VISTA         S113457798 CALTRANS D-11/CONSTR/EA11-081644 SB RTE 805 PM 1.6-5; 7.6-9.2 91910 CA HAZNET
CHULA VISTA         S112961796 ALPHA GROUP DEVELOPMENT INC 778 THRU 812 ADA ST 91911 CA HAZNET
CHULA VISTA         S112950151 BRADFORD RESEARCH INSTITUTE 790 WALNUT AVE STE E 91911 CA HAZNET
IMPERIAL BEACH      S113095187 US BORDER PATROL 1802 SATURN BLVD 91932 CA HAZNET
SAN DIEGO           S112991467 CALTRANS D-11 / EA11-2E0501 HWY 125 SB PM 3.1 LA MEDIA @ L 92154 CA HAZNET
SAN DIEGO           S113457471 THX TRANSPORT LLC HIGHWAY 5 AT CANNON RD 92154 CA HAZNET
SAN DIEGO           S112992085 CALTRANS D-11/EA11-288804 RTE 905 WB PM 11.0 92154 CA HAZNET
SAN DIEGO           1004678585 MARINA LANDSCAPE INC 5 AND 8 FREEWAY INTERSECTION      RCRA-SQG, FINDS
SAN DIEGO           S105940258 USMC RECRUIT DEPOT BARNETT AV @ PACIFIC HWY      CA EMI
SAN DIEGO           1015730674 OTAY MESA CID DRUMS CORNER HERITAGE ROAD AND OTAY 92154 CERCLIS
SAN DIEGO           S112286947 SANTA FE RAILROAD 1220 PACIFIC COAST HWY      CA SPILLS 90
SAN DIEGO           1006263668 SINGH AND SONS, INC. SAN LUIS REY RIVER LOCATED AT      ICIS, FINDS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wZ4WewJdZSR2mSWrzemb9C8JqWdXV9vISqMRDf2izmdoSFo3fTroozGO5xymWkbXb90BCH58yN9SUqP7Wz49raXWAV.l4rnwimZsP2JOWFPe488m9JrldrS2omSNIRzg9t5mrKSv74GzrbbzPu6R7mh5bDU3U3Cpd80o62mqZdWs84BiwfdZx43FiWfVeVy2OBJxFdma6kpSCNRYl2Hpmp2SH93gxr9czvs9DlmR0bXN238C4k8wMBR3q57WMi93TXzUVfA1GPvhzIWr4bwqSJMgMujnDhHfgb4gow6lZy.3zBW0zeWZ2w9Jfsd3eU.4SbwRJw3GGm78Sha2E9rbdzle8z6mqdbNg2pPCPt8Mp8ycqMQWnY3iDXCZVhF8qHvYbIn78vDqg2MVr3hkDqUfHK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wZ4WewJdZSR2mSWrzemb9C8JqWdXV9vISqMRDf2izmdoSFo3fTroozGO5xymWkbXb90BCH58yN9SUqP7Wz49raXWAV.l4rnwimZsP2JOWFPe488m9JrldrS2omSNIRzg9t5mrKSv74GzrbbzPu6R7mh5bDU3U3Cpd80o62mqZdWs84BiwfdZx43FiWfVeVy2OBJxFdma6kpSCNRYl2Hpmp2SH93gxr9czvs9DlmR0bXN238C4k8wMBR3q57WMi93TXzUVfA1GPvhzIWr4bwqSJMgMujnDhHfgb4gow6lZy.3zBW0zeWZ2w9Jfsd3eU.4SbwRJw3GGm78Sha3E9rbdzle4z6mqdbNgBpPCPt8Mp8ycqMQWnY3iDXCZVhF9qHvYbIn7BvDqg2MVr2hkDqUfHK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wZ4WewJdZSR2mSWrzemb9C8JqWdXV9vISqMRDf2izmdoSFo3fTroozGO5xymWkbXb90BCH58yN9SUqP7Wz49raXWAV.l4rnwimZsP2JOWFPe488m9JrldrS2omSNIRzg9t5mrKSv74GzrbbzPu6R7mh5bDU3U3Cpd80o62mqZdWs84BiwfdZx43FiWfVeVy2OBJxFdma6kpSCNRYl2Hpmp2SH93gxr9czvs9DlmR0bXN238C4k8wMBR3q57WMi93TXzUVfA1GPvhzIWr4bwqSJMgMujnDhHfgb4gow6lZy.3zBW0zeWZ2w9Jfsd3eU.4SbwRJw3GGm78Sha3E9rbdzle5z6mqdbNg9pPCPt8MpAycqMQWnY5iDXCZVhF5qHvYbIn73vDqg2MVr4hkDqUfHK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wZ4WewJdZSR2mSWrzemb9C8JqWdXV9vISqMRDf2izmdoSFo3fTroozGO5xymWkbXb90BCH58yN9SUqP7Wz49raXWAV.l4rnwimZsP2JOWFPe488m9JrldrS2omSNIRzg9t5mrKSv74GzrbbzPu6R7mh5bDU3U3Cpd80o62mqZdWs84BiwfdZx43FiWfVeVy2OBJxFdma6kpSCNRYl2Hpmp2SH93gxr9czvs9DlmR0bXN238C4k8wMBR3q57WMi93TXzUVfA1GPvhzIWr4bwqSJMgMujnDhHfgb4gow6lZy.3zBW0zeWZ2w9Jfsd3eU.4SbwRJw3GGm78Sha2E9rbdzle7z6mqdbNg4pPCPt8MpBycqMQWnYAiDXCZVhFBqHvYbIn75vDqg2MVr2hkDqUfHK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4wZ4WewJdZSR2mSWrzemb9C8JqWdXV9vISqMRDf2izmdoSFo3fTroozGO5xymWkbXb90BCH58yN9SUqP7Wz49raXWAV.l4rnwimZsP2JOWFPe488m9JrldrS2omSNIRzg9t5mrKSv74GzrbbzPu6R7mh5bDU3U3Cpd80o62mqZdWs84BiwfdZx43FiWfVeVy2OBJxFdma6kpSCNRYl2Hpmp2SH93gxr9czvs9DlmR0bXN238C4k8wMBR3q57WMi93TXzUVfA1GPvhzIWr4bwqSJMgMujnDhHfgb4gow6lZy.3zBW0zeWZ2w9Jfsd3eU.4SbwRJw3GGm78Sha3E9rbdzle3z6mqdbNg4pPCPt8Mp3ycqMQWnY7iDXCZVhF4qHvYbIn7AvDqg2MVr3hkDqUfHK2
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 116

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 116

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
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ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC4017097.2s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC4017097.2s     Page GR-10

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: N/A

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.
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Date of Government Version: 05/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2014
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.
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Date of Government Version: 04/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2014
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/20/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 05/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2014
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list
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Date of Government Version: 06/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2014
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/15/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/25/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2014
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/27/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/18/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/29/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1976Most Recent Revision:
32117-E1 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA MX02Target Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

20 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3606736.0UTM Y (Meters): 
491404.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.0916 - 117˚ 5’ 29.76’’Longitude (West): 
32.5998 - 32˚ 35’ 59.28’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SAN DIEGO, CA 92154
BIKESHORE BIKEWAY BETWEEN PALOMAR & MAIN
BAYSHORE BIKEWAY SEGMENT 8B

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General WSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

WNW1/2 - 1 Mile NNW21
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile East20
S1/2 - 1 Mile ENE18

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapIMPERIAL BEACH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06073C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN DIEGO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PlioceneSeries:
TpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

to sandy loam
stratified sand72 inches55 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam55 inches11 inches 2

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HUERHUEROSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HUERHUEROSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000129237   C16
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000129238   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000129241   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000129242   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000129239   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000129240   B5
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000129248   B4
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000129249   A3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000129255   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

to sandy loam
stratified sand72 inches55 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam55 inches11 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSECAOG9A000002916   3
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCAOG9A000002917   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG9A000002918   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW50000000021   B15
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW50000000020   B14
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW50000000022   B13
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW50000000024   B12
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW50000000023   B11
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW50000000019   B10
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADW50000000025   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40000129250   22
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000129236   19
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000129234   C17

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0861394Longitude:
32.5917221Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18070304Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W21H003SMonloc name:
USGS-323530117050701Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

A3
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000129249FED USGS

CADW50000000025Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Otay ValleyBasin desc:9-18Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
18S02W21H003SCasgem sta:325918N1170870W001Site code:

117.087Longitude :
32.5918Latitude :

A2
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADW50000000025CA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
ReportedVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
57.6Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-117.0838889Longitude:
32.6019444Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W15N001SMonloc name:
USGS-323607117050201Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

1
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129255FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
22Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.084361Longitude:
32.5911667Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W21J002SMonloc name:
USGS-323528117050301Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

B4
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129248FED USGS

1978-12-07 11.03
1980-07-14 9.37 1979-12-19 10.30
1981-08-25 9.43 1981-01-29 9.77
1983-03-11 7.52 1982-05-12 8.58
1984-11-30 9.37 1983-12-02 8.39
1986-04-09 7.60 1985-08-13 8.59
1987-09-16 8.18 1987-02-20 8.02
1988-09-23 8.20 1988-03-09 7.16
1989-09-12 9.54 1989-03-21 8.41
1990-09-12 8.75 1990-03-14 8.63
1991-09-16 8.36 1991-03-18 8.25
1992-09-03 8.03 1992-03-23 7.27
1994-03-18 8.40 1993-04-07 6.33

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 25

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
12.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4017097.2s   Page A-13

Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
23.63Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0835139Longitude:
32.5909944Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W22E004SMonloc name:
USGS-323527117050002Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

B6
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129239FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
1610Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
560Welldepth:20080223Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
23.63Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0835139Longitude:
32.5909944Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W22E005SMonloc name:
USGS-323527117050003Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

B5
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129240FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
23.63Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0835139Longitude:
32.5909944Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W22E006SMonloc name:
USGS-323527117050004Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

B8
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129241FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
1610Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
65Welldepth:20080223Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
23.63Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0835139Longitude:
32.5909944Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W22E007SMonloc name:
USGS-323527117050005Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

B7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129242FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
1610Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
930Welldepth:20080223Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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B11
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000023CA WELLS

CADW50000000019Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Otay ValleyBasin desc:9-18Basin cd:

37County id:
ObservationCasgem s 1:Otay TrolleyLocal well:
Not ReportedCasgem sta:325910N1170835W006Site code:

117.083514Longitude :
32.590994Latitude :

B10
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000019CA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
1610Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1535Welldepth:20080223Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
23.63Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0835139Longitude:
32.5909944Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W22E003SMonloc name:
USGS-323527117050001Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

B9
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129238FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
1610Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
235Welldepth:20080223Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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B15
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000021CA WELLS

CADW50000000020Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Otay ValleyBasin desc:9-18Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
18S02W22E003SCasgem sta:325910N1170835W001Site code:

117.0835Longitude :
32.591Latitude :

B14
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000020CA WELLS

CADW50000000022Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Otay ValleyBasin desc:9-18Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
18S02W22E007SCasgem sta:325910N1170835W005Site code:

117.0835Longitude :
32.591Latitude :

B13
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000022CA WELLS

CADW50000000024Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Otay ValleyBasin desc:9-18Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
18S02W22E006SCasgem sta:325910N1170835W004Site code:

117.0835Longitude :
32.591Latitude :

B12
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000024CA WELLS

CADW50000000023Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Otay ValleyBasin desc:9-18Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
18S02W22E004SCasgem sta:325910N1170835W002Site code:

117.0835Longitude :
32.591Latitude :
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24000Sourcemap scale:-117.08645Longitude:
32.5891333Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W21J001SMonloc name:
USGS-323520117051101Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

C17
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000129234FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
870Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
10Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from Digital MapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0864722Longitude:
32.5894528Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W21J004SMonloc name:
USGS-323522117051101Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

C16
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000129237FED USGS

CADW50000000021Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Otay ValleyBasin desc:9-18Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
18S02W22E005SCasgem sta:325910N1170835W003Site code:

117.0835Longitude :
32.591Latitude :
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Date: 12/13/1988
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 27
Shallow Water Depth: 17
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 9UT108520

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

33963AQUIFLOW

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
713Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
20Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.0841944Longitude:
32.5896111Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Abandoned because of high TDSMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W21J003SMonloc name:
USGS-323522117050301Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

19
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000129236FED USGS

Date: 07/02/1992
Average Water Depth: 30
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: Not Reported18

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

38711AQUIFLOW

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
34Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
11Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from Digital MapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
150Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
40Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

UnknownHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.075889Longitude:
32.5944999Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
018S002W22F001SMonloc name:
USGS-323540117043001Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

22
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129250FED USGS

Date: 01/19/1988
Average Water Depth: 7
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: WNW
Site ID: Not Reported21

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

55104AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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3
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG9A000002916OIL_GAS

CAOG9A000002917Site id:PDHGissymbol:
/  /Completion:/  /Abandonedd:
Not ReportedRedrillfoo:Not ReportedWelldeptha:
30-DEC-99Spuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Robert EggerLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
-117.0994Glong:
32.587572Glat:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBasemeridi:
02WRange:18STownship:

21Section:
Any AreaAreaname:

Any FieldFieldname:San DiegoCountyname:
Robert EggerOperatorna:

PWellstatus:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrillcan:NBlmwell:
07300015Apinumber:1Districtnu:

2
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG9A000002917OIL_GAS

CAOG9A000002918Site id:AOGGissymbol:
/  /Completion:/  /Abandonedd:
Not ReportedRedrillfoo:Not ReportedWelldeptha:
30-DEC-99Spuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
-117.084208Glong:
32.598307Glat:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBasemeridi:
02WRange:18STownship:

22Section:
Any AreaAreaname:

Any FieldFieldname:San DiegoCountyname:
National City Oil Co.Operatorna:

IWellstatus:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrillcan:NBlmwell:
07300036Apinumber:1Districtnu:

1
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG9A000002918OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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CAOG9A000002916Site id:AOGGissymbol:
/  /Completion:/  /Abandonedd:
Not ReportedRedrillfoo:Not ReportedWelldeptha:
30-DEC-99Spuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
-117.086265Glong:
32.586487Glat:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBasemeridi:
02WRange:18STownship:

21Section:
Any AreaAreaname:

Any FieldFieldname:San DiegoCountyname:
Palm City Oil Co.Operatorna:

IWellstatus:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrillcan:NBlmwell:
07300040Apinumber:1Districtnu:
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%0%100%0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.677 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 30

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

0392154

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

TC4017097.2s     Page PSGR-2

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX B

PHOTOGRAPHS



ALLIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS, INC.
PROJECT NO.
71C2 PHOTOGRAPH B-1

PHOTOGRAPHS
BAYSHORE BIKEWAY SEGMENT 8B

View of ARCO Service Station at 800 Palomar Street (EDR Map ID No. H36-H41)

View of South Bay Salt Works main facility looking southwest from
Bay Boulevard



ALLIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS, INC.
PROJECT NO.
71C2 PHOTOGRAPH B-2

View of 10,000-gallon above ground fuel tank at South Bay Salt Works maintenance
yard located on the east side of Bay Boulevard, accross from the entrance to the

main facility

View of salt processing at South Bay Salt Works from Bay Boulevard

PHOTOGRAPHS
BAYSHORE BIKEWAY SEGMENT 8B



ALLIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS, INC.
PROJECT NO.
71C2 PHOTOGRAPH B-3

View of salt pond from West Frontage Road looking west

View of Bay Boulevard looking south.  South Bay Salt Works main facility entrance
is visible on the right, and the maintenance yard is on the left.

PHOTOGRAPHS
BAYSHORE BIKEWAY SEGMENT 8B




